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Alliance Atlantis Releasingg Limited,
dba Momentum Pictures, Aurum
Producciones S.A., Alliance Films Inc.,

:^ ,^' ^
'^ , ^ ^,^
nn "

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

T"

WESTERN DIVISION

ALLIANCE ATLANTIS RELEASING
LIMITED, an Enggland and Wales
corporation , dba 1VIOMENTUM
PICTURES AURUM
PRODUCC^ONES S.A., a S ain
corporation , and ALLIANCE FILMS
INC., a Canada corporation,

CASE NO.
R

e ^ L^

COMPLAINT FOR:

BREACH OF CONTRACT; and

Plaintiff,

v.

SOB YARI PRODUCTIONS, a
California corporation ; and DOES 1-10,

Defendants.

DECLARATORY RELIEF

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

Plaintiffs Alliance Atlantis Releasing Limited, doing business ^.s

Momentum Pictures (hereinafter "Momentum"}, Aurum Producciones S.A.

(hereinafter "Aurum") and Alliance Films Inc. {hereinafter "Alliance Films")

(collectively referred to as "Plaintiffs") allege as follows:

NATURE OF THE ACTION

1. This is an action for breach of five {5}written contracts pursuant

to which Defendant Bob Yari Productions ("BYP") promised Plaintiffs that it would

COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES AND DECLARATORY RELIEF

Case 2:09-cv-01618-GW-SS   Document 1    Filed 03/09/09   Page 1 of 90



,.^\
'^ ;

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

2S

26

27

28

repay over $5,700,000 in the event that it failed to distribute two motion pictures

^ theatrically in the United States on a certain minimum number of screens. The two

films at issue are "Addicted" starring Sarah Michelle Gellar and "Accidental

Husband," starring Uma Thurman ("Husband") (collectively "the Films"}.

Plaintiffs, as international distributors, each paid substantial distribution advances to

BYP upon delivery of the Films (the "Minimum Guarantees"). BYP, as producer,

promised that the Films would receive wide distribution theatrically in the dominant

American market. Despite these assurances, BYP has not distributed Addicted or

Husband theatrically in the United States. As a result, Plaintiff exercised its rights

under the relevant contracts to return their distribution rights for each film. As such,

Defendant is required to fulfill its promises and repay the Minimum Guarantees paid

by Plaintiffs, plus the contractually-set interest rate and other distribution expenses,

in consideration for the return of those rights.

Jurisdiction and Venue

2. This Court has diversity jurisdiction pursuant to 28 U.S.C.

§ 1332(a}(1) in that the amount in controversy in this action exceeds $75,000,

exclusive of interest and costs, and because there is complete diversity in that

Plaintiff does not reside in any state where a Defendant resides. This action is also

brought under the Declaratory Judgment Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2201(a).

3. .Venue is proper in this District pursuant to 28 U.S.C.

§ § 1391 {b){2} and 1391(c) because (a) all Defendants reside in this judicial District,

(b) a substantial portion of the events giving rise to the claim occurred in this

district, and (c) the Defendants are subject to personal jurisdiction in this District.

4. Personal jurisdiction over Defendants is proper in that

Defendants reside or do business within the State of California.

zzoi6rz^g»sz.z {^
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THE PARTIES

5. Plaintiff Alliance Atlantis Releasing Limited is a film distributor

incorporated under the laws of England and Wales which does business as

Momentum Pictures (hereinafter "Momentum").

6. Plaintiff Aurum Producciones S.A. is a film distributor

incorporated under the laws of Spain (hereinafter "Aurum").

7. Plaintiff Alliance Films Inc. is a film distributor incorporated

under the laws of Canada {hereinafter "Alliance Films"}. During the time relevant

to the allegations in this Complaint, Alliance Films was known as "Motion Picture

Distribution LP."

S. Defendant Bob Yari Productions (sometimes hereinafter "BYP")

is a motion picture production and f nance company incorporated under the laws of

the State of California, with its principal place of business in Los Angeles County.

BYP frequently enters into contracts for domestic distribution and oversees the

same.

9. The Defendants sued herein as Does 1-10 are persons and

entities unknown to Plaintiffs at this time whose acts or omissions are responsible in

whole or in part for the harm suffered by Plaintiffs as alleged herein. Plaintiffs will

amend this Complaint to add the true names and capacities of the fictitiously-named

Defendants when the same has been ascertained.

zzai6rz^g»sz.a II _ .. ---3-
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FACTS COMMON TO ALL,„ CLAIlVIS

^ I. BYP'S FAILURE TO DISTRIBUTE ADDICTED IN THE UNITED

STATES AND BREACH OF LETTER AGREEMENTS

A. The Addicted Distribution A^eements

10. Defendant Bab Yari Productions is in the business of producing,
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f nancing, and distributing motion pictures. Film companies such as BYP often

employ "single purpose entities" for the purpose of producing a f lm. Such was the

structure employed by BYP when, in 2006, Bob Yari produced the suspense film

"Addicted" (sometimes referred to as "Possession") starring Sarah Michelle Gellar.

Specifically , BYP caused the formation of an affiliate known as Addicted

Distribution , LLC {"AD, LLC") for the purpose of producing and distributing

"Addicted."

11. Momentum, Aurum, and Alliance Films {"Plaintiffs" or

"Distributors") are affiliated companies in the business of distributing motion

pictures internationally in their respective territories. Plaintiffs each entered into

separate licensing agreements for Addicted dated between October 5, 2006 and

November 10, 2006, wherein rights to Addicted were licensed to Plaintiffs, and each

of them, to distribute in each one's separate territory (collectively, "the Addicted

Distribution Agreements," or, separately "the Momentum Addicted Distribution

Agreement," "the Aurum Addicted Distribution Agreement," and "the Alliance

Films Addicted Distribution Agreement").

12. AD, LLC entered into two of these distribution agreements -- the

Momentum Addicted Distribution Agreement and the Alliance Films Addicted

Distribution Agreement -- through a sales agent named Syndicate Films

International , LLC, another BYP-aff liate.

13. With respect to the Aurum Addicted Distribution Agreement,

AD, LLC licensed its Spanish distribution rights in Addicted to a Hungarian

2za15n^9 i ^s2,z
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^I corporation named Fintage Magyar, Kft. {"Fintage"}. Fintage executed the Aurum

^^ Addicted Distribution Agreement with Aurum. AD, LLC and/or another BYP-

^^ affiliate will assume Fintage's obligations under the Aurum Addicted Distribution

Agreement and will be assigned the rights and benefits of Fintage under the Aurum

I I Addicted Distribution Agreement.

14. Pursuant to the Addicted Distribution Agreements, each Plaintiff

obtained the rights to distribute Addicted in their respective territories: Momentum

gained the right to distribute Addicted in the United Kingdom and related territories;

Aurum gained the right to distribute Addicted in Spain and related territories; and

Alliance Films gained the right to distribute Addicted in Canada. Each Plaintiff

agreed to pay defined Gross Receipts generated by distribution, less distribution fees

and expenses. Each Plaintiff further agreed in the Addicted Distribution

Agreements that, subject to the satisfaction of certain conditions, they would pay a

"Minimum Guarantee" prior to their distributian of the film. In other words,

regardless ofthe revenue actually generated by distributing "Addicted" in their

respective territories, Plaintiffs agreed that AD, LLC's share thereof would be not

less than the Minimum Guarantee. The contractual Minimum Guarantee for

Momentum on Addicted was $1,400, 000; the contractual Minimum Guarantee for

Aurum on Addicted was $817,911; the contractual Minimum Guarantee for Alliance

Films on Addicted was $846,819.

15. The Addicted Distribution Agreements each contained an

express material condition requiring that AD, LLC would ensure U.S. theatrical

distribution. By their express terms, the Addicted Distribution Agreements provide

that the agreements could be terminated in the event that the f lm was not distributed

theatrically in the United States or if BYP could not provide notice thereof

aza^^n^st^sz.z
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B. The^Assx^,nment Of The Minimum Guarantees To The Banks

16. In order for AD, LLC and Bob Yari Productions to pay the costs

of producing "Addicted," they sought one or more bank loans. To that end, AD,

LLC and Fintage entered into loan and completion guarantee agreements i^vith ICB

Entertainment, Inc., a division of Imperial Capital Bank {"ICB Entertainment"}, and

Film Finances, Inc.

17. In order to provide security to ICB Entertainment, the Addicted

Minimum Guarantees were assigned to ICB Entertainment in three separate

agreements entitled "Notice and Acceptance of Assignment" (collectively "the

Addicted Assignments," individually "the Momentum Addicted Assignment," "the

Aurum Addicted Assignment," and the "Alliance Films Addicted Assignment")

dated November 10, 2006, October 5, 2006, and October 25, 2006. Pursuant to the

Addicted Assignments, Plaintiffs were obligated to pay the Minimum Guarantees to

ICB Entertainment upon satisfaction of certain delivery conditions. ICB

Entertainment made loans to BYP or an affiliate thereof in order to fund production

of "Addicted."

C. The Letter A reements Between Plaintiffs

And Bob Yari Productions

18. As alleged, the Addicted Distribution Agreements provide that

the agreements could be terminated in the event that "Addicted" was not distributed

theatrically in the United States. Because these agreements were made with a

single-purpose entity, and in order to further protect their significant investments in

the form of the Minimum Guarantees, Plaintiffs entered into three Letter

Agreements with BYP as material inducements to the Addicted Distribution

Agreements:

{a} The Momentum-BYP Letter Agreement dated November 13,

2006 (hereinafter "Momentum Addicted Letter Agreement"}.

(Attached hereto as Exhibit A.)

22416f1791752.2 II _ _
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(b) The Aurum^BYP Letter Agreement dated October 25, 2006

(hereinafter "Aurum Addicted Letter Agreement"}. (Attached

hereto as Exhibit B.}

{c} The Alliance Films-BYP Letter Agreement dated October 27,

2006 (hereinafter "Alliance Films Addicted Letter Agreement").

(Attached hereto as Exhibit C.}

19. Pursuant to the Momentum Addicted Letter Agreement,
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Momentum has the right to "put" its Addicted distribution rights to BYP if BYP and

its aff Bates fail to ensure that Addicted is distributed in the U.S. theatrically on "no

less than 700 screens" by certain approved studios on the earlier of {a) two years

from completion of principal photography or {b} one year after Delivery. In the

event Momentum elected to put its distribution rights to BYP, the Letter Agreement

provides that within thirty (30) business days thereof, BYP is required to repay to

Momentum the Minimum Guarantee together with interest at the rate of LIBOR plus

2%, as well all other amounts paid by Momentum in respect of the f lm Addicted,

such other amounts not to exceed $500,000.

20. Pursuant to the Aurum Addicted Letter Agreement, Aurum has

the right to "put" its Addicted distribution rights to BYP if BYP or its affiliates fail

to ensure that Addicted is distributed in the U.S. theatrically on "no less than 700

screens" by certain approved studios on the earlier of {a) two years from completion

of principal photography or {b) one year after Delivery. In the event Aurum elected

to put its distribution rights to BYP, the Letter Agreement provides that within thirty

{30) business days thereof, BYP is required to repay to Aurum the Minimum

Guarantee together with interest at the rate ofLIBOR plus 2%, as well all other

amounts paid by Aurum in respect of the film Addicted, such other amounts not to

exceed $500,000. .

21. Pursuant to the Alliance Films Addicted Letter Agreement, BYP

was required to serve written notices to Alliance Films confirming whether or not

2201601741752.2 ^^
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Addicted would meet the "theatrical release commitment," that is, the commitment

to distribute "Addicted" in the U.S. on "no less than 700 screens" by certain

approved studios. The Letter Agreement provides that, in the event that BYP serves

a notice which confirms that the U.S, theatrical release commitment will not be

satisfied, then Alliance Films has the right to "put" its Addicted distribution rights to

BYP. The Letter Agreement further provides that, regardless of the notices

provided by BYP, in the event that BYP and its aff lutes fail to secure distribution

of the Film in the Unites States on no fewer than 700 screens, then Alliance Films

has the right to "put" its Addicted distribution rights to BYP . In the event of a "put",

BYP is required to repay to Alliance Films the Minimum Guarantee together with

interest at the rate of LIBOR plus 2%, as well all other distribution expenses paid by

Alliance Films in respect of the film , such other amounts not to exceed $500,000.

22. According to each of the Addicted Letter Agreements , the return

of the Minimum Guarantees (plus interest and distribution expenses} must be paid

by BYP "in consideration for" the "put " and the assignment of distribution rights

thereunder.

D. Plaintiffs' Payment 4f The Minimum Guarantees and BYP's

Failure to Distribute in the U.S.

23. After receiving the required delivery-related materials related to

Addicted, Plaintiffs paid ICB Entertainment the required sums, as follows:

(a} Momentum paid ICS Entertainment the sum of $1,3 3 0,000,

constituting the 95% payment of the Minimum Guarantee

required at that time under the Momentum Addicted

Distribution Agreement and the Momentum Addicted

Assignment, directing BYP to pay the remaining portion of the

Minimum Guarantee to its bank.

(b) Aurum paid TCB Entertainment the sum of $777,015

constituting the 95% payment of the Minimum Guarantee

COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES AND DECLARATORY RELIEF
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required at that time under the Aurum Addicted Distribution

Agreement and the Aurum Addicted Assignment, directing

BYP to pay the remaining portion of the Minimum Guarantee

to its bank.

(c} Alliance Films paid 1CB Entertainment the sum of $846,819,

constituting the 100% payment of the Minimum Guarantee

required at that time under the Alliance Films Addicted

Distribution Agreement and the Alliance Films Addicted

Assignment.

24. Principal photography for Addicted completed in December

2006. Despite the passages of two (2) years, neither BYP nor an affiliate thereof

can provide Plaintiffs with evidence of a U.S. theatrical release of Addicted on no

less than 700 screens. 1n fact, Addicted has never been distributed theatrically in the

United States on any screens and BYP plans no commercial theatrical release.

25. Taken together, the notices provided by BYP and its affiliates to

Alliance Films under the Alliance Films Addicted Letter Agreement conf rmed that

.BYP would not meet ifs theatrical release commitment under the Letter Agreement.

E. Plarn^ifl's.Serve Put Notices And Seek, to_Assign Addicted

Distribution Ri hts To BYP

26. None of the Plaintiffs has engaged in a "Prior Release" {as

def ned in the Addicted Letter Agreements) of "Addicted."

27. On January 9, 2009, Plaintiffs sent three notices exercising their

respective rights under the Letter Agreements to put to BYP their distribution rights

for Addicted in their respective territories (the "Addicted Put Notices"). These Put

Notices demanded that BYP repay the Minimum Guarantees, plus interest at the rate

provided in the Addicted Letter Agreements, plus other distribution outlays as

follows:

2201612791752 .2 I I

COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES AND DECLARATORY RELIEF

Case 2:09-cv-01618-GW-SS   Document 1    Filed 03/09/09   Page 9 of 90



"-'^^ -"^

i

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

I9

20

21

22

23

24

2S

26

27

28

(a} Momentum served a Put Notice requiring BYP to repay

$1,369,773.53, consisting of the Minimum Guarantee payment to

ICB Entertainment of $1,330,000, interest thereon of $34,926,

and distribution expenses of $4,847.53 (hereinafter the

"Momentum Addicted Put Notice"}. {Attached hereto as

Exhibit D.}

{b) Aurum served a Put Notice requiring BYP to repay $790,826.85

and €812.42, consisting of the Minimum Guarantee payment to

ICB Entertainment of $777,015, interest thereon of $13,511.85,

and distribution expenses of €812.42 (hereinafter the "Aurum

Addicted Put Notice"). (Attached hereto as Exhibit E.)

{c) Alliance Films served a Put Notice requiring BYP to repay

$867,125 and CDN$12,341, consisting of the Minimum

Guarantee payment to ICB Entertainment of $846,819, interest

thereon of $20,306, and distribution expenses of CDN$12,341

(hereinafter the "Alliance Films Addicted Put Notice"}.

(Attached hereto as Exhibit F.)

28. Along with the Put Notices, Plaintiffs issued invoices to BYP for

the amounts demanded, true and correct copies of which are attached to each of

Exhibits D, E, and F.

29. BYP has failed and refused to repay the amounts demanded in

the Put Notices and attached invoices.

F. Other Breaches

30. BYP has breached other provisions of the Addicted Letter

Agreements. BYP failed to engage in Good Faith Negotiations as required under

paragraph (II} of the Momentum Addicted Letter Agreement, paragraph (II) of the

Aurum Addicted Letter Agreement, and paragraphs A.(II} and B.{II) of the Alliance

^ Films Addicted Letter Agreement.

220E6^1791752 .2 li ,,..,.YW ^^ ^_
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31. BYP has failed to provide Plaintiffs with "updated financial

information regarding BYP" as required by each of the Addicted Letter Agreements

I II. BYP'S FAILURE TO DISTRIBUTE ACCIDENTAL HUSBAND IN

THE UNITED STATES AND BREACH OF LETTER AGREEMENTS

A. The Husband Distribution A reements

32. BYP employed another "single purpose entity" for the purpose of

producing and licensing the 2006 romantic comedy Accidental Husband (sometimes

hereinafter "Husband"} starring Uma Thurman. Specifically, BYP caused the

formation of an affiliate known as Accidental Husband Intermediary, Inc. {"AHI,

Inc.") for the purpose of producing and distributing "Husband."

33. Alliance Films^and Aurum entered into distribution agreements

relating to the film "Husband" dated November 2, 2006 and October 31, 2006

respectively, wherein rights to "Husband" were licensed to Alliance Films and

Aurum from AHI, Inc. to distribute the f lm ^in their respective territories

(collectively "the Husband Distribution Agreement" or separately "the Alliance

Films Husband Distribution Agreement" and "the Aurum Husband Distribution

Agreement").

34. With respect to the Alliance Films Husband Distribution

Agreement, AHI, Inc. entered into the agreement through a sales agent named

Syndicate Films International , LLC, another BYP-affiliate.

3S. With respect to the Aurum Husband Distribution Agreement,

AHI, Inc, licensed its Spanish distribution rights in "Husband" to Fintage Magyar,

Kft. ("Fintage"), which executed the Aurum Husband Distribution Agreement with

Aurum. AHI, Inc. or another affiliate of SYP will assume Fintage's obligations

under the Aurum Husband Distribution Agreement and will be assigned the rights of

Fintage under the Aurum Husband Distribution Agreement.

2201 61279 3 752 .2 ^^
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36. Pursuant to the Husband Distribution Agreements, Aurum and

Alliance Films each obtained the rights to distribute "Husband" in their respective

territories: Aurum gained the right to distribute "Husband" in Spain and related

territories and Alliance Films gained the right to distribute "Husband" in Canada.

Aurum and Alliance Films each agreed to pay defined Gross Receipts generated by

distribution, less distribution fees and expenses. Each Plaintiff further agreed that,

subject to the satisfaction of certain conditions, they would pay a "Minimum

Guarantee" prior to their distribution of the film. In other words, regardless of the

revenue actually generated by distributing "Husband" in their respective territories,

Plaintiffs agreed that AHI, Int.'s share thereof would be not less than the Minimum

^ Guarantee. The contractual Minimum Guarantee for Aurum on "Husband" was

^ $1,411,385; the contractual Minimum Guarantee for Alliance Films on "Husband"

was also $1,411,385.

37. The Husband Distribution Agreements each contained an express

material condition requiring that AHi, Inc. would ensure U.S. theatrical distribution.

By their express terms, the Husband Distribution Agreements provide that they

could be terminated in the event that the f lm was not distributed theatrically in the

United States.

B. The Assi nment Of The Minimum Guarantees To The Banks

38. In order for AHI, Inc. and Bob Yari Productions to pay the costs

of producing the f 1m "Husband," they sought one more bank loans. To that end,

AHI, Inc. and Fintage entered into loan and completion guarantee agreements with

The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland ("the Bank of Ireland") and two

completion guarantors.

39. In order to provide security to the Bank of Ireland, the Husband

Minimum Guarantees were assigned to the Bank of Ireland in two separate

agreements entitled "Notice and Acceptance of Assignment" (collectively "the

Husband Assignments," individually "the Aurum Husband Assignment" and the

zzoi6msnsz.z

COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES. AND DECLARATORY RELIEF

Case 2:09-cv-01618-GW-SS   Document 1    Filed 03/09/09   Page 12 of 90



r^-^ "'^

'^ ^

1

2

3

4

S

6

7

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

ZS

26

27

28

"Alliance Films Husband Assignment"}dated October 31, 2006 and December 16,

^^ 2006. Pursuant to the Husband^Assignments, Plaintiffs were obligated to pay the

Husband Minimum Guarantees to the Bank of Ireland upon satisfaction of certain

^^ delivery conditions. The Bank of Ireland made loans to BYP or an aff liate thereof

^^ in order to fund production of "Husband."

C. The Letter A reements Between PXaintiffs

And Bob Yari Productions

40. As alleged, the Husband Distribution Agreements provide that

^ the agreements could be terminated in the event that "Husband" was nvt distributed

theatrically in the United States on a certain number of screens. Because these

agreements were not made with a company with substantial assets, and in order to

further protect their significant investments in the form of the Minimum Guarantees,

Aurum and Alliance Films entered into two Letter Agreements with BYP as

material inducements to the Husband Distribution Agreements:

{a} The Aurum-BYP Letter Agreement dated December 14, 2006

(hereinafter "Aurum Husband Letter Agreement"). (Attached

hereto as Exhibit G.}

{b) The Alliance Films-BYP Letter Agreement dated December 14,

2006. (hereinafter "Alliance Films Husband Letter Agreement")

(Attached hereto as Exhibit H.)

41. Pursuant to the Aurum Husband Letter Agreement, Aurum has

the right to "put" its "Husband" distribution rights to BYP if BYP or its affiliates fail

to ensure that "Husband" is distributed in the U.S. theatrically on "no less than 1000

screens" by certain approved studios on the earlier of (a) two years from completion

of principal photography or (b) one year after Delivery. In the event Aurum elected

to put its distribution rights to BYP, the Letter Agreement provides that within thirty

(30) business days thereof, BYP is required to repay to Aurum the Minimum

Guarantee together with interest at the rate of LIBOR plus 2%, as well all other

220 1 6/279 1 7 5 2.2

COMT'LAiNT FOA DAMAGES AND DECLARATORY RELIEF

Case 2:09-cv-01618-GW-SS   Document 1    Filed 03/09/09   Page 13 of 90



^^
t

1 amounts paid by Aurum in respect of the film "Husband", such other amounts not to

2 exceed $500,000.

3 42. Pursuant to the Alliance Films Husband Letter Agreement, BYP

4 was required to serve written notices to Alliance Films confirming whether

5 "Husband" would meet the "theatrical release commitment," that is, the commitment

6 to distribute "Husband" in the U.S. on "no less than 1000 screens" by certain

7 approved studios. The Letter Agreement provides that, in the event that BYP serves

$ a notice which confrms that the U.S. theatrical release commitment will not be

9 satisfied, then Alliance Films has the right to "put" its "Husband" distribution rights

10 to BYP. The Letter Agreement further provided that, regardless of the notices

11 provided by BYP, in the event that BYP and its affiliates fail to secure distribution

12 of the Film in the Unites States on no fewer than 1000 screens, then Alliance Films

13 has the right to "put" its "Husband" distribution rights to BYP. In the event of a

14 "put," BYP is required to repay to Alliance Films the Minimum Guarantee together

1S with interest at the rate ofLIB4R plus 2%, as well all other distribution expenses

16 paid by Alliance Films in respect of the f lm, such other amounts not to exceed

17 $500,000.

1 S 43. According to each of the Husband Letter Agreements, the return

19 of the Minimum Guarantees (plus interest and distribution expenses} must be paid

20 by BYP "in consideration for" the "put" and the assignment of distribution rights

21 thereunder.

22 D. Plaintiffs ' Pa ment Of The Minimum Guaran #ees and

23 BYP's Repudiation and Breach of its Obligation to Distribute

24 Husband in the U.S.

25 44. After receiving the required delivery-related materials from AHI,

26 Inc. related to "Husband," Aurum and Alliance Films paid the Bank of Ireland the

27 required sums, as follows:

28

22Q1627R1752.2 ,.^ -„ X14- __
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(a) Aurum paid the Bank of Ireland the sum of $1,340,816

constituting the 95% payment of the Minimum Guarantee

required at that time under the Aurum Husband Distribution

Agreement and the Aurum Husband Assignment.

(b) Alliance Films paid the Sank of Ireland the sum of $1,411,385

constituting the full payment of the Minimum Guarantee

required at that time under the Alliance Films Husband

Distribution Agreement and the Alliance Films Husband

Assignment.

45. On January 9, 2009, Aurum and Alliance Films sent two letters

demanding from BYP adequate assurances of performance under the Husband

Letter Agreements. (Attached hereto as Exhibits I and J.) Said letters demanded

that BYP affirm its promise to timely release "Husband" on no less than 1000

screens in the U.S. by an approved distributor. BYP failed to respond to the letters

with the requested information and thereby repudiated its obligations under the

Husband Letter Agreements.

46. Principal photography for Accidental Husband completed in

March 2006. Notwithstanding the passage of two years, Accidental Husband has

never been distributed theatrically in the United States on any screens. Neither BYP

nor an affiliate thereof can provide Aurum or Alliance Films with evidence of a

timely U.S. theatrical release on no less than 1000 screens by an approved

distributor. On information and belief, the only currently scheduled release for

Husband is in early May 2009 on video only by a division of Sony, Such a video

release would be inconsistent in the motion picture business with a theatrical release

at or near such time.

47. The notices provided by BYP to Alliance Films under the

Alliance Films Husband Letter Agreement conf rmed that BYP would not meet its

COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES AND DECLARATORY RELIEF I
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theatrical release commitment under the Letter Agreement by an approved

II distributor.

E. Plaintiffs Serve Put Notices And Seek to_Assign Husband

Distribution Rights To BYP

48. As a result of said breaches, on February 23, 2009 Aurum and

Alliance Films sent BYP two "Put Notices" exercising their respective rights under

the Husband Letter Agreements to "put" to BYP the distribution rights for

"Husband" in their respective territories. The Put Notices demanded that BYP repay

the Minimum Guarantees, plus interest at the rate provided in the Letter Agreement,

plus other distribution outlays as follows:

(a) Aurum served a Put Notice requiring BYP to repay $1,367,353

and €37,308 consisting of the Minimum Guarantee payment to

Bank of Ireland of $1,340,816, interest thereon of $26,537, and

distribution expenses of €37,308 (hereinafter the "Aurum

Husband Put Notice"). (Attached hereto as Exhibit K.}

(b} Alliance Films served a put notice requiring BYP to repay

$1,448,786 and CND$39,513, consisting of the Minimum

Guarantee payment to Bank of Ireland of $1,411,385, interrest

thereon of $37,401, and distribution expenses of CND$39,513

{hereinafter the "Alliance Films Husband Put Notice"). {Attached

hereto as Exhibit L.)

49: The Aurum Put Notice further directed BYP to assume any

^ outstanding obligation to the Bank of Ireland under the Aurum Husband

Distribution Agreement and Aurum Husband Assignments.

50. Plaintiffs issued invoices to BYP for the amounts demanded.

51. Neither Aurum nor Alliance Films has engaged in a "Prior

Release" (as defined in the Husband Letter Agreements) of "Husband."

^i V^ __
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52. BYP has failed and refused to repay the amounts demanded in

the Husband Put Notices.

F. Other Breaches

S3. BYP has breached other provisions of the Husband Letter

Agreements. BYP failed to engage in Good Faith Negotiations as required under

paragraph (II} of the Aurum Husband Letter Agreement and paragraphs A.(II) and

B.{II} of the Alliance Films Husband Letter Agreement.

54. BYP has failed to provide distributor with "updated f nancial

information regarding BYP" as required by the Husband Letter Agreements.

220162791752,2
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The following table summarizes the attached exhibits:

;Exhibit ` ` :Short. Title T}'ate

Exhibit A Momentum Addicted Letter
Agreement

November 13, 2006

Exhibit B Aurum Addicted Letter Agreement October 2S, 2006

Exhibit C Alliance Films Addicted Letter
Agreement

October 27, 2006

Exhibit D Momentum Addicted Put Notice January 9, 2009

Exhibit E Aurum Addicted Put Notice January 9, 2009

Exhibit F Alliance Films Addicted Put Notice January 9, 2009

Exhibit G Aurum Husband Letter Agreement December 14, 2006

Exhibit H Alliance Films Husband Letter
Agreement

December 14, 2006

Exhibit T Aurum Demand for Adequate
Assurances

January 9, 2009

Exhibit J Alliance Demand for Adequate
Assurances

January 9, 2009

Exhibit K Aurum Husband Put Notice February 23, 2009

Exhibit L Alliance Films Husband Put Notice February 23, 2009

22016!2791752 .2 ^ ^ _ 1 ^_
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FIRST CLAM FOR RELIEF

(For Breach of Momentum Addicted Letter Agreement Against BYP and Does 1-

10)

55. Momentum hereby incorporates each and every allegation

contained in Paragraphs 1 through 54 above.

56. The Momentum Addicted Letter Agreement is a valid contract.

57. Momentum has performed all obligations and satisfied all

conditions required of it under the Momentum Addicted Letter Agreement, other

than those promises and conditions the performance or satisfaction of which have

been excused by operation of law, or the performance or satisfaction of which have

been prevented by Defendants.

S 8. Defendants have breached the Momentum Addicted Letter

Agreement by failing to release Addicted on the requisite number of screens in the

U.S., by failing to negotiate in good faith, and by refusing to pay to Momentum the

sums demanded in the Momentum Addicted Put Notice (Exhibit D).

59. Defendants have further breached the Momentum Addicted

Letter Agreement by failing to provide updated financial information with respect to

BYP.

60. As a result of Defendants' breach as alleged, Momentum has

been damaged in an amount that exceeds $1,369,773, plus any additional amount it

is required to pay in respect of Addicted according to proof at trial, plus interest

thereon.

SECOND CLAIl17 FOR RELIEF

(For Breach of Aurum Addicted Letter Agreement Against BYP and Does 1-i0)

61. Aurum hereby incorporates each and every allegation contained

^ in Paragraphs 1 through 60 above.

62. The Aurum Addicted Letter Agreement is a valid contract.

22^16/279i752 .2 II
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1 63. Aurum has performed all obligations and satisfied all conditions

2 required of it under the Aurum Addicted Letter Agreement , other than those

3 promises and conditions the performance or satisfaction of which have been excused

4 by operation of law, or the performance or satisfaction of which have been

5 prevented by Defendants.-

6 64. Defendants have breached the Aurum Addicted Letter

7 Agreement by failing to release Addicted on the requisite number of screens in the

$ U.S., by failing to negotiate in good faith , and by refusing to pay to Aurum the sums

9 demanded in the Aurum Addicted Put Notice {Exhibit E).

10 65. Defendants have further breached the Aurum Addicted Letter

11 Agreement by failing to provide updated financial information with respect to BYP.

12 66. As a result of Defendants' breach as alleged, Aurum has been

13 damaged in an amount that exceeds $790,526.85 and €812.42, plus any additional

14 amount it is required to pay in respect of Addicted according to proof at trial, plus

1 S interest thereon.

16

17 THIRD CLAIM FOR RELIEF

18 (For Breach of Alliance Films Addicted Letter Agreement Against BYP and Does 1-

19 10)

20 67 . Alliance Films hereby incorporates each and every allegation

21 contained in Paragraphs 1 through 66 above.

22 68 . The Alliance Films Addicted Letter Agreement is a valid

23 contract.

24 69. Alliance Films has performed all obligations and satisfied all

25 conditions required of it under the Alliance Films Addicted Letter Agreement, other

26 than those promises and conditions the performance or satisfaction of which have

27 been excused by operation of law , or the performance or satisfaction of which have

28 been prevented by Defendants.

xzai6rz^9i^sz.z -- -20-
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES AND DECLARATORY RELIEF

Case 2:09-cv-01618-GW-SS   Document 1    Filed 03/09/09   Page 20 of 90



y /

1

2

3

4

S

6

7

9

10

11

12

13

14

1S'^

16

17

18

19

20
21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

70. Defendants have breached the Alliance Films Addicted Letter

Agreement by serving a notice which confirmed that BYP would not meet the U.S.

theatrical release requirement in said Letter Agreement and by failing and refusing

to pay to Alliance Films the sums required under said Letter Agreement, as provided

in the Alliance Films Addicted Put Notice (Exhibit F).

71. Defendants have further breached the Alliance Films Addicted

Letter Agreement by failing to provide updated financial information with respect to

BYP.

72. Defendants have breached the Alliance Films Addicted Letter

Agreement by failing to distribute Addicted on the requisite number of screens in

the U.S., by failing to negotiate in good faith, and by failing and refusing to pay to

Alliance Films the sums demanded in the Alliance Films Addicted Put Notice

{Exhibit F).

73. As a result of Defendants' breach as alleged, Alliance Films has

been damaged in an amount that exceeds $$67,125 and CDN$12,341, plus any

additional amount it is required to pay in respect of Addicted according to proof at

trial, plus interest thereon.

FOURTH CLAIM FOR RELIEF

{For Breach of Aurum Husband Letter Agreement Against BYP and Does 1-10}

74. Aurum hereby incorporates each and every allegation contained

^ in Paragraphs 1 through 73 above.

75. The Aurum Husband Letter Agreement is a valid contract.

76. Aurum has performed ail obligations and satisfied all conditions

required of it under the Aurum Husband Letter Agreement, other than those

promises and conditions the performance or satisfaction of which have been excused

by operation of law, or the performance or satisfaction of which have been

^ prevented by Defendants.

zzo^6m^i^sz.z ^^
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77. Defendants have breached the Aurum Husband Letter

Agreement by repudiating the obligation to distribute Husband on the requisite

number of screens in the U.S., by repudiating the obligation to negotiate in good

faith, and by repudiating the obligation to pay to Aurum the sums demanded in the

Aurum Husband Put Notice (Exhibit K}.

78. Defendants have fizrther breached the Aurum Addicted Letter

Agreement by failing to provide updated financial information with respect to BYP.

79. As a result of Defendants' breach as alleged , Aurum has been

damaged in an amount that exceeds $1,367,353 and €37,308, plus any additional

amount it is required to pay in respect of Addicted according to proof at trial, plus

interest thereon.

FIFTH CLAIM FOR RELIEF

(For Breach of Alliance Films Husband Letter Agreement Against BYP and Does 1

10) .

80. Alliance Films hereby incorporates each and every allegation

contained in Paragraphs 1 through 79 above.

81. The Alliance Films Husband Letter Agreement is a valid

I contract.

82. Alliance Films has performed all obligations and satisfied all

conditions required of it under the Alliance Films Husband Letter Agreement, other

than those promises and conditions the performance or satisfaction of which have

been excused by operation of law, or the performance or satisfaction of which have

been prevented by Defendants.

83. Defendants have breached the Alliance Films Husband Letter

^ Agreement by serving a notice which conf rmed that BYP would not meet the U.S.

theatrical release requirement in said Letter Agreement and by failing and refusing

to pay to Alliance Films the sums required under said Letter Agreement, as provided

in the Alliance Films Husband Put Notice {Exhibit L).

COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES AND DECLARATORY RELIEF
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1 84. Defendants have breached the Alliance Films Husband Letter

2 Agreement by repudiating the obligation to distribute Husband on the requisite

3 number of screens in the U.S .,.by repudiating the obligation to negotiate in good

4 faith, and by repudiating the obligation to pay to Alliance Films the sums demanded

5 in the Alliance Films Husband Put Notice (Exhibit L).

6 85. As a result of Defendants ' breach as alleged , Alliance Films has

7 been damaged in an amount that exceeds $1 ,448,786 and CND$39,513, plus any

8 additional amount it is required to pay in respect of Addicted according to proof at

9 trial , plus interest thereon.

10 SIXTH CLAIM FOR RELIEF

11 {Far Declaratory Relief Regarding Addicted Letter Agreements Against BYP and

i 2 Does i -10}

13 86. Plaintiffs and each of them hereby incorporate each and every

14 allegation contained in Paragraphs 1 through 85 above.

15 87. An actual controversy has arisen and now exists between

16 Plaintiffs and Defendants concerning their respective rights and duties with respect

17 to the distribution of "Addicted ." Plaintiffs contend that: (a} they were cantractually

18 entitled to serve the Addicted Put Notices (Exhibits D-F); (b} the Put Notices were

19 valid and timely ; and (c) in addition to obligating BYP to pay to Plaintiffs the sums

20 alleged , the Put Notices required BYP to accept an assignment of rights in and to the

21 Addicted Picture in the territories licensed to Plaintiffs. Momentum is informed and

22 believes that Defendants dispute each of these contentions.

23 88. Plaintiff Momentum desires a judicial determination of its rights

24 and duties under the Momentum Addicted Letter Agreement and a judgment

25 declaring that: (a} Momentum was contractually entitled to provide the Momentum

26 Addicted Put Notice ; (b) the Put Notice was valid and timely ; and (c) BYP is

27 required to accept from Momentum an assignment of the distribution rights in its

28 territory for Addicted.

22DI612791752.2
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89. Plaintiff Aurum desires a judicial determination of its rights and

duties under the Aurum Addicted Letter Agreement and a judgment declaring that:

(a) Aurum was contractually entitled to provide the Aurum Addicted Put Notice; (b)

the Put Notice was valid and timely; and {c) BYP is required to accept from Aurum

an assignment of the distribution rights in its territory for Addicted.

90. Plaintiff Alliance Films desires a judicial determination of its

rights and duties under the Alliance Films Addicted Letter Agreement and a

judgment declaring that: {a) Alliance Films was contractually entitled to provide the

Alliance Films Addicted Put Notice; (b) the Put Notice was valid and timely; and (c)

BYP is required to accept from Alliance Films an assignment of the distribution

rights in its territory for Addicted.

91. A judicial determination is necessary and appropriate at this time

j under the circumstances in order for the parties to ascertain their rights and

obligations under the Addicted Letter Agreements.

SEVENTH CLAIM FOR RELIEF

(For Declaratory Relief Regarding Husband Letter Agreements Against BYP and

Does 1-10)

92. Plaintiffs Aurum and Alliance Films hereby incorporate each and

every allegation contained in Paragraphs 1 through 91 above.

93. An actual controversy has arisen and now exists between

Plaintiffs Aurum and Alliance Films and Defendants concerning their respective

rights and duties with respect to the distribution of "Husband." Aurum and Alliance

Films contend that: (a) they were contractually entitled to provide the Husband Put

^, Notices (Exhibits K-L}; (b) the Put Notices were valid and timely; and {c} in

addition to obligating BYP to pay to Plaintiffs the sums alleged, the Put Notices

required BYP to accept an assignment of rights in and to the Husband Picture in the

territories licensed to Aurum and Alliance Films. Momentum is informed and

believes that Defendants dispute each of these contentions.

220 1 6/27 9 1 7 5 2.2
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94. Plaintiff Aurum desires a judicial determination of its rights and

duties under the Aurum Husband Letter Agreement and a judgment declaring that:

(a) Aurum was contractually entitled to provide the Aurum Husband Put Notice; (b}

the Put Notice was valid and timely; and (c) BYP is required to accept from Aurum

an assignment of the distribution rights in its territory for Husband.

95. Plaintiff Alliance Films desires a judicial determination of its

rights and duties under the Alliance Films Husband Letter Agreement and a

judgment declaring that: (a) Alliance Films was contractually entitled to provide the

Alliance Films Husband Put Notice; {b) the Put Notice was valid and timely; and (c}

BYP is required to accept from Alliance Films an assignment of the distribution

rights in its territory for Husband.

96. A judicial determination is necessary and appropriate at this time

under the circumstances in order for the parties to ascertain their rights and

obligations under the Addicted Letter Agreements.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE , Plaintiffs pray far judgment in their favor and against

Defendants as follows:

ON THE FIRST CLAIM FOR RELIEF

1. To Momentum, for compensatory damages in an amount

according to proof, but not less than $1,369,773 and

2. For prejudgment interest;

ON THE SECOND CLAIM FOR RELIEF

1. To Aurum, for compensatory damages in an amount according to

proof, but not less than $790,826.85 and €812.42 and

2. For prejudgment interest.

22416f2791752 .2 J I ._ _^ 5 _
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ON THE THIRD CLAIM FOR RELIEF

1. To Alliance Films, for compensatory damages in an amount

according to proof, but not less than $867,125 and CDN$12,341 and

2. Far prejudgment interest.

ON THE FOURTH CLAIM FOR RELIEF

1. To Aurum, for compensatory damages in an amount according to

proof, but not less than $1,367,353 and €37,308 and

2. For prejudgment interest.

ON THE FIFTH CLAIM FOR RELIEF

1. To Alliance Films, for compensatory damages in an amount

according to proof, but not less than $1,448,786 and CND$39,513 and

2. For prejudgment interest.

ON THE SIXTH CLAIM FOR RELIEF

1. Plaintiff Momentum requests a declaratory judgment that: (a)

Momentum was contractually entitled to provide the Momentum Addicted Put

Notice; (b) the Put Notice was valid and timely; and {c} BYP is required to accept

from Momentum an assignment of the distribution rights in its territory for

Addicted.

2. Plaintiff Aurum requests a declaratory judgment that: {a} Aurum

was contractually entitled to provide the Aurum Addicted Put Notice; (b} the Put

Notice was valid and timely; and (c} BYP is required to accept from Aurum an

assignment of the distribution rights in its territory for Addicted.

3. Plaintiff Alliance Films requests a declaratory judgment that: {a)

Alliance Films was contractually entitled to provide the Alliance Films Addicted Put

Notice; (b) the Put Notice was valid and timely; and (c} 8YP is required to accept

from Alliance Films an assignment of the distribution rights in its^territory for

Addicted.
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ON THE SEVENTH CLAIM FOR RELIEF

1. Plaintiff Aurum desires a judicial determination of its rights and

duties under the Aurum Husband Letter Agreement and a judgment declaring that:

(a) Aurum was contractually entitled to provide the Aurum Husband Put Notice; {b)

the Put Notice was valid and timely; and (c) BYP is required to accept from Aurum

an assignment of the distribution rights in its territory for Husband.

2. Plaintiff Alliance Films desires a judicial determination of its

rights and duties under the Alliance Films Husband Letter Agreement and a

judgment declaring that: (a) Alliance Films was contractually entitled to provide the

Alliance Films Husband Put Notice; (b) the Put Notice was valid and timely; and (c)

BYP is required to accept from Alliance Films an assignment of the distribution

rights in its territory for Husband.

ON ALL CLAIMS FOR RELIEF

For such further relief as the Court deems just and proper.

1 DATED: March 9, 2009 ^CJINN EMANUEL URQUHART OLTVER &
DGES, LLP

By ^^, ^
uce E. Van Dalsem

Attorneys for Plaintiff
Alliance Atlantis Releasing Limited,
dba Momentum Pictures

22016F.Z791752 .2 ^ I _27_
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DEMAND FOR JURY TRL4L

Plaintiffs Alliance Atlantis Releasing Limited, doing business as

Momentum Pictures, Aurum Producciones, S.A., and Alliance Films Inc. hereby

demand trial by jury for all claims triable by jury.

DATED: March 9, 2009 QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART OLIVER &
HEDGES, LLP

By 4

Bruce E. Van Da sem
Attorneys for Plaintiff
Alliance Atlantis Releasing Limited,
dba Momentum Pictures

2 20 1 6127 91 75 2 .2 ^ ^
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Bob Yari Productions

,.^.
>'

A Califorxua Corporation _
("BYP")

____

1085p Wilshire Blvd. 6^ FIoor Los Angeles, CA 90024
(O) 310-234-8970 (F) 37.p-234-8975

ov r ,

Alliance AtI$ntis Releasing Limited
Trading as Momentum Pictures
2nd Floor

^"

London NW13HP

Tel: +44 207 391 b900
Fax: +49: 207 383 0404

Re: "Addicted" - LetterAgreetnent

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Reference is hereby made to that certain license agreennent dated as of November 10, 200b
(the "Agreexxtent"} between Syndicate Fidxns International. LLC ("Sales AgenY'} as sales agent for
Addicted Distribution, LLC ("Lxcensox'') and Alliance Atlantis Releasing Limited trading as
Momentum Pictures ("Distributor"} p^irsuaxtt to tnrhich Distributor was granted certain rights in

` ^ and to that motion picture currently entitled "Addicted" (the "Picture"}. As a material
^. ,

best interests to and is willing to enter into this Letter Agreement for the benefit of Distributor and
agrees as follows:

or gpo an v ua a consideratiozy, the receipt and sufficiency of such is hereby
aclutowledged and accepted, the parties agree that if:

(I) Sales Agent andjor Licensor fail fio provide evideruce satisfactory to Distributor (e.g.
through EDI website} of a U.S. theatrical release commitrnent by a US distribution company
(meaning Universal, Twentieth Century Fox, Sany Pictures Entertainment, Paramount Pictures,
The Walt Disney Company, MGM, Warner Bros. New Line, Focus Features, Fox Searchlight,

^^d J r xos -' a i^^Yni, coup easiung, or
otlter US distribution company, including any Major Studio's specialty distribution units or
affiliates, approved by Distributor in its sole discretion, but specifically excIudiztig Sony Pictures
Classics and Pzcture House), for the Picture ort xta less than 700 screens on the earlier of (a) two (2)
years from completion of principal photography of the Picture or (b} oxie (1) year after Delivery
and;

Rn F.t ! !/ 1
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Ql) Licensor and Distributor agree within thirty (30) business days from the
commencement of good faith negotiations to reduce the Minimum Guarantee ("Reduced Addicted
Guarantee") of the Picture, BYP hereby agrees to refund the difference between the Minimram
Guarantee and the Reduced Addicted Guarantee within thirty (30} business days of Distributars

'sor^iis-t^^^o

In the event that Licensor and Distributor fail to agree on a reduction of the Minimum
Guarantee within thirty (3Q) business days frazn the commencement of negotia#ior^s,^ and the _
Licensor and/or Sales Agent fail to provide evidence of the theatrical commitment stated in (l}
above, then unless Distributor lzas prior to sending the "Put Notice" (as hereafter defined}
released the Picture in any media that generates Gross Receipts in the Territory (as bath are
defined iri the Agreement) (hereafter referred to as the "Prior Release"), Distributor shall have the
right to send a notice (herein the "Put Notice") to BYP wherein it notifies BYP that it is exercising
its right to require BYP to accept an assigxtrr^nt of all Distributor's rights in and to the Picture and
BYP shall be obligated to repay all amounts paid by Distributor acid any Distribution Expenses

- ^ ^ ^ '^ n xpens cappe a previous y incurre y u or ge ex wi
interest an the Miruimum Guarantee (at LIBOR ^-2°,6)} within thirty (30) business days of
I3istributars written request for repayment as coxusideratior^ for such assignment.

Distributor's rights pursuant to this Letter Agreement (if exercised} shall not relieve
Distrib^xtor of its obligations under that certaixx Notice of AssignYxuent dated November 10, 2U06 by
and among Distributer, Licensor, Film 1~iriances, Inc. (the "CaxapletiQn Guarantor") and 1CB

n t̂lr-the-gicture{^Teti^'}urtl
Distributor has received Bank Termination Notice. I# Bards Termination Notice has net been
received Distributor shall pay the Minimum Guarantee to the Bank and BYP hereby undertakes to
refund the Miruiznum Guarantee or the difference between the Iytiiiimum Guazantee and the
Reduced Addicted Guarantee (if applicable} and all amounts actually paid by Distributor to the
Bank or the Completion Guarantor,.as applicable, as required under the Notice, within thirty (3Q)
business days of Distributor's request.

BYP agrees to provide Distributor with updated financial information regarding BYP
within 12 months of the date hereof.

s
.........._.....,...._..^._ .._ ..........__...^.......... ,..s ^ .._ ._ ^........,_.,_....._ ._......_.._._..., ..^..,......,... , _..._ .,...^

^raiver or consent with respect to any of Distributor s rights or BYP`s obligations to Distributor
under this Letter Agreement shall be effective unless such amendment, modification, or waiver is
in writing and is signed by Distributor and BYP. This Letter Agreement may be executed in
counterparts, each of which together shaIl constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an
executed counterpart of this Letter Agreement by facsimile shall be equally effective as delivery of
a manually executed counterpart. ,Any party delivering an executed counterpart by facsimile shall
also deliver a manually executed counterpart o€ this Letter Agreement, but failure to da so shall
not effect the validity, enforceability, or binding effect of this Letter Agreement, and the parties
hereby waive any right they may have to object to said treatanent.

ap7 'zec^^crzirs use^c ere^.n, u no ê [i e^^s I.e r greennen s -la 1 ave a ^` -". -
meaninggiven to those terms in the Agreement or the Notice (as applicable).

This Letter Agreement will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of __
the State of California, without regard to its conflicts of laws principles. The parties agree to
submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of the State of California.

_____- _ __. _ ^__ __ -
PAGE---z-^11^ -^---^--
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Any notices ,'̂ o be served under tlis ^ .^tter A^•eement shall be served in_ accordance wit^,,th.P
procedures and shall be subject to the pravisiarls set forth in paragraph 27 0€ Schedule A of the
Agreement.

If the foregoing correctly reflects your understanding would you kindly sigzt the place
provided below whereu on this letter will constitute a bindin a eement between us.

Dated: November 13, 2006

-.

AGREED AND ACCEPTED:
Bob Yari Productions
a. California corporation

AGREED AND ACCEPTED:
ALLIANCE ATLANTIS RELEASING LIMITI?D
trading as Momentum Pictures.

B
Its: ['^^ ors:

E:E'tiasi^:a^^. ^ ...._.

PQl^F ^--3 ;J 1.
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Bab Yari 1'roduetwns
A California Corporation .

(„8^,,,j

x.0850 iNilshixe Blvd. bah Ploar Las Angeles, CA 9Q024
{O^ 3^ Q-Z^-8970 (1^ 3^0-234-^897^

October ?5, ZQ06

A.uruxn Praducciones S.A.
A^renida de Burgas 12, lea
28036 Madrid
Spain

``^^ j^` J1 Fax: f

Re: "Addz`tted" - I.^fter Agreer[[etrt

Ladies e►nd Gen#lemen:

Reference is hereby made to that cextain license a^'eenxent dated as of 4^aber 5, 2006 (the
"Agreement") between Fintage Magyar Kft. (°iicensof`) thxough its sales agent S^mdica#e Filnxs
Intex^tianal, LLC ("sales Agent") and Aurum Praduccian^s S.A. ("Disfx^butu3r"] pursuant to
which Distributor was graatetl certain rights i^t ax►d to that motion pictuxe currently entitled
"Addicted" {the "Picture"}. As a material inducement for Distn"butor to enter into the A,greazxtent,
$YP hereby acla^owledges that it is in its hest ^terests to and is wiling to enter into this Letter
Agreement for the benefit of Distributor azid agrees as faTlows:

For good and valuable consideration , the receipt and sufficiency of sx^ch is hereby
r acknowledged and accepted , the parties agree that i#:^^^

. (I) Sales .A,gexat and/or Licensor fail ^ko provide evidence satisfactory to Distributor {e.g
through &Df website} of a U.ca. theatrical release cpz[UAfiitment by a US ^lis#n'lautaori eompax'ty
(meaning Universal, Twentieth Century Fox, Sony Pictures Rntertainmeait , Paramauzit Pictures,
The Walt Disney Cc»onpariy, ^1G11+T, Varner Bros . NeYnr Line. Focus Features, Fox Seaxc'hligf►,t,
Sexeexz Gems, Wanner Independent Pictures ["Major Studios"J ^Cari Pz^n Group Releasin^y or
otrier US disfribation company, includin{; any ^ Major Studio`s specialty distrilxttion units nr
affr7iates, approved by Distributor in its sale discretion, but specifically excluding Sony Pictures
Clas.^ics axed Pictuare House), #or the Picture^on no less than 7()0 screens on the earlier of {a} two {2)
years from completion of principal photography of the Picture or (ls) ono {1 ) year after Delivery
axxd,

(Il) licensor and ir}istributar agree within thirty (30) business days from the
commencement of good faith negotiations to reduce tl^e Minimum Guarantee ("Reduced Addicted
Guarantee") of the Picture:

EKH18tT
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(a) BYP hereby agrees to refund , the differance bei^+veen the Minimum Guarantee
and the Reduced. Addicted (xxearantee ^vithirt thirty (3D) business days of Distributor 's xecluest if
Licensor !ails to do sa and;

{b) Licensor agrees that {i} to the extent that bistributor is unable to fully recoup the
Reduced Addicted Gaarar►tee, interest on the Reduced Addicted Gusrai^tee at LTi3C]Tt+29b and
Distrlbuiioa l"sxpeszses from the Gross Receipts of ^ Pict^Ce, it shall be able to recoup such sevrts
#rom tl:e Cross Receipts generated From the exploitative of any pictexe acquired from Licensor (ox
arty of its affiliates) in the Territory, l^u.t not deducted from tine 12^educed. Addicted Guarantee
payable in rorutectiau with such pickure (s), (ii) the Term flf the Raghts granted far the Picture Shall.
be extended to tv^enty--seven {^Ij years lxozn. Delivery; {iir') the Distribution Pee fox the Picture
shad increase to twentp-seven and one-half pexrerlt {27'h ° )̂; acrd (iv} to the exbert# that Distri^tor
is unable to €uuy recoup the Reduced Addicteed Guarantee, ir►terest on the Reduced Addicted
Guaran#^ee a# LIBOR-^2°5 and Distrbutfon Expenses from the Gross Receipts of the Picture, iti shall

^.^ be able to recoup each sums from . the Grass Receipts generated from the explaitatian of any
pactuxe acquired Exam Licensor and/or Sales Agent (ox any of their affiIiat ,es) in the UK territaxies,

r,^,^ but not deducted from the Minaimum Guarantees) payable im cor+^aeriion with such }^ictuxe(s}.

'V In the event that Licer^.sor road Distn"bu#or fact to agree o^7 a reduction of fhe Minirtturn
Guarantee with thirty (3l]} busf7lPRS days from the commencement of zlegatzatians, and the
.Licensor aced/or Sales Agent fad t+a provide evidence of the tlxeatrical comrni^nen # stated iz3, (!)
ai^ove, then unless Distributor has prior to sending the "l?r^t Notice" {as hereafter defined}
released the Picture in any media that generates Grass Receipts in the Territory (as bath are
deed in the Agreentp^t) (hereafter referred to as the "`Prior Retease"}, Distrr'butar shah Rave tY ►e
right to send a notice {herein the "Put Notice" j to BYi' wherein it noti#ies BYP that it is exercising
its right to require BYP to accept an assig^ .vn,ertt of all Distributor's rights >n and to the Picture and
BXP shall be oblfgat,ed to repay all amoumts paid by Distributor and any D9stri'bution Expenses
(Distribution Expenses capped at U•5^0,00^) previously inciixxed by Distrlbtrtax (together with
interest on the Miriixreuur Guarantee (at I.TBt7R +295)3 within thirty (30j business days of
Distr^utar's Yvxifiteit request For repaymexrt as cangideratian for such assignrtient '

!^^

Disiributar's rights pursuant to this Letter Agreement (if exercises shall not xeiieve .
Distri`butar of its obligatiai^+s under that certain Nat"cce of Assignment Listed actober 5, ^Ofr by and
amongDistri'butor, Liceiiso^, Pi1m 1~iriasices, lrrc. (the .,Cample^.azi Guarantor"} and ICS

r: ;: ^ Entexininmerrf Pinazue, (the "$acr^ entered ilito in cxsnnectfan with tYie Picture {"Notice") t^isless °
J

Distri^utar izas received $arik Tenaiis►ation Notice. If Bank Termination Notice has z^at bpi
received Distributor shall pay the Minunum Guaran#+2e to the Bank and B1'P hereby undertakes to
refund the ivliitimum Guarantee or the difference bet^nreert the Minimum Gtixa^raxitee and the
ZZeduced Addicted Guarantee {if applicable} and aiI amoeznts achrally paid by Distrlbtitor to the
Bank or the Campletirnx G^.rarantor, as applicable, as required uzyder the Notice, witlvn. thirty {3U)
business claps of Distributor's request.

llYl? agrees to provide Disfribiitar Smith updated financial information regarding $Yl'
w3thixi 12 zSiCaiths of the date hereof

itiTO amendment ar niodificatzon of say of the provisions of this Letter Agreement, nor arty
waiver or eoilsent Kritli ^p^ to any of DisE•ri'ljiitor's rights oz BYl'`,s obliga[7ons m Distribritor
under this l,eifier Agreement shall be effective unless such amendment, modification, or waiver is
in waiting and is signed by D3stributni' and BYP. This Letter Agreement may be executed in
coux^terpaa•ts. each of which together shall cons#itute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an
executed counterpart of this Letter Agreement by facsintite shall be equaAy effective bs delivery of

^^f^^^^T

^^^^ ^^
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a manually executed counterpart: Any party delivering az^. executed counterpart by facsimile s'k^all
also deli^rex a many executed counterpart a# this Letter Agreement, but failure to da sa shall
not erect the validity, enforceability, ar banding effect of this Let#er Agreement, and the parties
hereby waive any xzght they may have to abject ko said treatment.

Capitalized terms Used herein, but not defined in this Letter Agreement shall harts the
meaning giver< to those terms in the Agreement or #le Notice (as applicable).

This Letter Agreement w^ be governed Uy and construed i3r► accordance with the laws of
the State of Cali#arnia, without regard to its conflicts of laws principles. The parties agree ^
submit to the excI^rsive #uniSdictian of the courts of the State a# California.

Any notices to be seared under this Letter Agxeentent shaA be served in accordance rnrikh the
procedures and shall l^ subject to the provisions set forth in paragraph 27 of Schedule A of the
A^gree^aae^nt.

If the foregoing correctly x^£lects your understanding would you kindly sign the place
provided below whereupon this letter will caxistitut^e a binding agre^ .nent between us.

Dated: CTctobex 25, 2006

,A.GREEf7 AND ACCEPTED:
$o1r Yari Pxoductiox^
a California corporation

By:.. .......
><^: ^"

AGREEf) A1^D A.CC^'EED:
Atvt^.tnn Producciones S.,°..

^y:.
^^:

^^[!
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l3oh Xari Productions
i A California Corporation

(`BYP")
. 2085U Wilshire Blvd. 6^ Floor Los Angeles, CA 9QU?4

(O} 31Q-23^-$970 {!a} 3T£1-'?3+1•-8975

Qctober ?7, 2006

Motion Picture Distribution, LP
121 Hluor Stzeet East, Suite 15Q0
Toronto, Ontario
Canada
A44W 3M5

Tel: +{41b) 9b7-3174
Fax: +(416) 96Q-0971

Re: "Addicted" -LetterAgreerlrettt

Ladies and GenHemen:

Reference is hereby made to that certain license agreerftent dated as of October 25,
2IX16 (the "Agreement'} between Syndicate FBms International, LLC ("sales Agent'') as
sales agent far Addicted Distribution, I;LC ("Licensor'') and Motion Picture Distribu#ion, LP
{"Distributor '') pursuant to which Distributor tvas granted Certain rights in and to Eliot
motion picture currently entitled "Addicted"^ (the "PieEure"}. As a tttaterial inducement €or
Distributor to enter into the Agreement, 13YP hereby acknowledges tha€ it is in its best
inEerests to and is willing to enter into this Letter Agreemnn# for the benefit of Distribulor
and agrees as follows:

For good and valuable consideralian, the receipt anti sufficiency of suds is hereby
ar^cnowiedged artd accepted, the parties agree that:

A.

{i^ sales Agent and/or Licensor shall deliver written notYCe to Distributor confirming
wltiether or not Licensor or Sales Agent has secured a US. theatrical release comrrdtlrtent by
a US. distribution company {Herein the "U.5. 'Theatrical Release Coaunitment") (inc[uding
onip Universal, Twentieth Century Fox, Sony Pictures Entertainment< Paramount Pictures,.
'Iihe Wall Disney Company, MGM, Warner Bros. New Line, Focus Features, Fox SearcltiiP,ht,
Screen Genres, Warner independent Pictures j"Major Studios"j Yari Fin Group releasing,,
or other US distribution company, including any Major Studio's specialty distribution units
or affiliates, approved 6y Distributor in its sole discretion, but specifically excluding Sony
Pictures Classics and Picture House), for release of the Picture on no less Hiatt 700 screens
sitrtultaneously in the U.S., but nok necessarily in the initial release, and such c^rritten notice

EX^^BiT
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^^ "^ shad be provided at least six {5) months from the anticipated theatrical release of the Dictum
' in the U.S. (the "Six {6) Month Notice"); and

{il) if the Six (6) Month Notice confirms that the U.S. Theatrical Release Commitment
wilE not be satisfied and Licensor and Distributor agree within thirty (30) business days from
the coanmerzcement of good faith negotiations try reduce the Minimum Guarantee ("Reduced
Addicted Guarantee") of the Picture, i3Yl' hereby agrees to refund tine difference between
the Iyliriimum Guarantee and the Reduced Addicted Guaranies within Ihir[y (30) days of
Distributor's request

(lIl? In the event that Licensor and Distributor fail to agree an a reduction aF ^e
Minimum Guarantee within thirty (30) business days frvat the commencement of
negotiations where the Sias (6) Month Notice confirms that U .S. Theatrical Release
Comu^i.tment will not be satisCred , then unless Distrlbutar has prior to sending the "Put
Notice" (as hereafter defined) released the Picture in any media that generates Gross
Receipts in llae Territory (as both are defined in the Agreement ) (hereafter referred to as the
.`Prior Reuse"), Distributor shall have cite right ro send a notice (herein the " Put Notice") to
13Yt' wherein it naiitiies BYP that ft is exercising its right to require l3YP #o accept an
assignment of atI Distrtlsutar 's rights in and to the Picture and BYP shall be obligated to
repay all amounts paid by Distributor (including the Minimum Guarantee and interest on
the Mittta[3um Guarantee (at LIBC?R -^^^^)) and any Distrr`bution Expenses within thirty (3U)
days from Distributor's written request for repayment as consideration far such assignment
(except an}+ Distribution Ixpenses incurred by ©istributor prior to the date the Six (6) Month
Notice was delivered , however such expenses may be recouped by Distributor in the evert it
does not exercise its righk to terminate the Agreement pursuant to this Letter Agree^nenk and
proceeds pursuant tv the terms of the Agreercierek).

B.

(I) If, after Licensor or Sales Agent delivers the Six {6) Month Alolice to Distributor
that confirms that the U.S. Theatrical ReleasE Commitment will be satisfied but not Eater
thou three {3) months before the anticipated theatrical release in the U.S., Licensor andJor
Sales Agenk do then not anticipate that the C1 .S. tlZeatricat rnlease rammitratent will be
satisfied , eikher Licensor or Sales Alent shad send written t;otice to Distributor of such event
(the "Three (3) Month Notice"): and

(It) lf, after Licensor or Sales Agent sends the Three (3) Month Notice, Licensor and
Distributor agree within thirty (3t?) business da}=s From the cotnmerscement of good faith
negotiations to a Reduced Addicted Guarantee far the Picture, BYP hereby agrees to refund
the difference benveen the Mininnum Guarantee and the Reduced Addicted Guarantee
within thirty (30) days of Distributor's request.

{III) In the event that Licensor or Sales Agent delivers the Three (3) lvlonth Notice
and Licensor and Distributor fait to agree an a reduction of the Minimum Guarantee within
thirty (3(1) business clays frame the camunencecr^ent of negotiations, then unless fliers has been
a Prior Release of the Picture in advance of Distributor sending the Put Notice , Distributor
shall have the right to send a Fut Notice Eo BY[' and 13YF shall be obligated to repay all
amounts paid by Distn'butar (including the lvlinimurn Guarantee and interest an the
Minimunr► Guarantee (at LIBQR +?^)) anct any Dislribu [ion Expenses within thirty (3Q) days
from Distributor's cn^ritten request for repayment as consideration for such assignment
(excepk any Distribuliort Expenses incurred by Distributor prior to the date the Six (6) Month

M1
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""^^ Notice was delivered hoti^ever such expenses may lie recouped lsy Distributor in the event it
does not exercise its r#ght to terminate the Agreement pursuank to this Letter Agreement and
proceeds pursuant to the Anreementj.

C. >n the event that Licensor or Sales Agent delivers the Six (6) Hlontlz Notice khal
confirms that khe U.S , Theatrical Release Commitment will be satisfied and does not
thereafter deliver the Three (3) Month Notice, and if Licensor does not provide evidence of
the U.S. Theatrical ltdease Commitment through I:DI, within !en (10) weeks of the U.S.
theatrical release, i.e. the Picture does not, in fact, get released by a Major Studio, Yar# Firm
Group releasing; or other distributor approved by Distn'buror in #ts sole discretion ^ an at
Leask 700 screens siatultaneously in tl^e U.S., but not necessarily in the initial release, then
BYP shall be obligated to repay the M#nimun, Guarantee and interest on the Minimuat
Guarantee (at LIBOR +2 ;̂ )} within thirty (3oj days front Distributor 's written request for
repayment and the Distribution Fee (as defined in the Agreement) shall decrease to twenty
percent(20%} in all utedia.

In addition, Licenser al;rees that to the extent that Distributor is unable ko hdly
recoup the Mirdmuim Guarantee, interest an the Minimum Guarantee ak LIBaR+2^ and
Distribution Expenses from the Gross Receipts derived the following pictures {licensed to
Distributor separately) entitled "Haven", "Gray Makters", "Winter Passim ` and "Find Me
Gut7ty" {collectively the "Crossed Pictures"} it shall be aisle to recoup such sums From
seventy five pgrCent of one hundred percent (T 9v of ^DO^ } of the Gross Receipts generated
from the exploitation of the Picture up to an amount of six hundred thousand dollars
{US$&00,000} (if not previously recouped from any other picture. Distributor acquires from;
Licensor or Sales agent jor any of their aff#liates] in the Territory},

,^ ^ .^ ^ Distributoc's tights pursuant to this Letter Agreement (i€ exercised) shall not relieve
Distributor of its obligations under that certain Notice of Assi^unent dated October ti, 2p05
by and among Distributor, Licensor, l=ilnt Finances, lne, (the "CampleEian Guarantor"}and
[CB Entertair^ntent Finance, (the "Qauk"} entered into in connection Kith the Picture
("Notice"} unless Distributor has received Hank Termmination Notice - if Bank Termination
Notice has not been received Distributor shad pay the Minimum Guarantee to the >3atik and
BYP hereby undertakes to refund the Minimum Guarantee or the difference between the
Minimum Guarantee and the Reduced Addicted Guarantee (if applicable} and all amounts
actually paid by Distnbutot to the Bank ar the Completion Guarantor , as applicable, as
required under the Notice, within thirty (30} days of Distributor's request.

BYP agrees to provide Distributor with updated &nancial information regarding BYl'
x^ithin ^2 months of the date hereof,

No amendfnent or modification of any of the provisions of this Letter Agreement,
nor any waiver or consent with respect to any of Distributor 's rights or BYP's obligations [o
Distributor under this tetter Agreement shay! be effective unless such apctendxnent,
modification , or waiver is in writing and is signed by Distributor aad BYP. 'this Letter
Agreement may be executed in counterparts , each of which together shall constitute one and
the same instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this l.ekter Agreement by
facsimile shall be equally effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart, Any
party deIivering an executed counterpart by facsimile shall also deliver a manually executed
counterpart of this Letter Agreement , but failure to do so shall not effect the validity,
enforceability, or binding effect of this Letter Agrnernent, and the parties hereby waive any
right they Wray have to object to said treatment.

f
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Capitalized terms used Herein, but not defined in Ellis Letter Agreement shall have
the meaning gzven Eo thane terms in the Al;reement or the Native (as applicable).

This I^ttP.r Alryreement will be ^averned by and construed in accordance wills the
laws of the State of California, withou# regard to i#s conflicts of laws principles. The parties
agree to submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of the Slate of Califorrsia.

Any notices to be served under this Letter A^reemec^# s>zalt be served in accordance
with the praced.ures and shall be subject to the provisions set forth irs paragraph ^J' of
Schedule A of the Al;reefnent.

If tl3e foregoing correctly reflects pour understanding would you kindly sift the place
provided below ►vhereupan this teller rill constitute a binding agreement between us.

Dated : October ?7, ^1Db

AGREED AND ACCt^PTED:
Bob Yar! Productions
a California co aratiar:

its: ^ ^

AGREED ANT] ACCI~}'TED:
Malicars Picture Distri Hors, LP
$y its sole general rlner Motion PictarQ
Distribiatian lne. /

f

^t5:

.. ^ ,.....,....
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$G5 Soush Figueroa Srrrc^r, roel, 1=1„ur. I..ns ^ingelcs, Califgn,ia c)ooi^ ^ res. z,;-4.x.3-3000 Fax zr3-443-,too

January 9, 2009

VIA PERSONAL SERVICE, FACSIMILE (310) 234 8975 (310) 234 0902 AND E-MAIL

Bob Yari Productions
10850 Wilshire $Ivd., bth Floor
Los Angeles , CA 90024
Attn_ Managing Director and
Head of Business Affairs

Behzad Nahai
Nahai Law Group
10850 Wilshire Blvd, Suite 1100
Los Angeles , CA 90024
bnahai@nahailawgroup.com

Addicted Distribution, LLC ("Licensor"} Syndicate Films International, LLC ("Agent"}
1085Q Wilshire Blvd., 6th Floor 10850 Wilshire Blvd., 6th FIoor
Los Angeles , CA 90024 Los Angeles , CA 90024
Attn : Managing Director and Head of Legal Attn . Managing Director and Head ofLegal and
and Business Affairs . Business Affairs

Re: "Addicted" - Momentum Letter Agreement

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

Reference is made herein to: (i) the letter agreement dated November 13, 2006 (the "Letter
Agreement") entered into between Bob Yari Productions ("BYP") and Alliance Atlantis
Releasing Limited, trading as Momentum Pictures ("Momentum") with respect to the f lrri
entitled "Addicted" (the "Film"), pursuant to which BYI'- and certain of its affiliates assumed
certain obliga#ions for the benefit of Momentum; {ii} the license agreement dated November 10,
200b relating to the Film between Momentum and Syndicate Films International, LLC on behalf
of BYP-affiliate Addicted Distribution, LLC {the "License Agreement"}; and {iii) the letter
relating to the Film dated November 24, 2008 and sent by the undersigned on Momentum's
behalf {the "Good Faith Negotiation Letter").

EXHIB IT
quinn emanuel nrgilhari Oliver s^ hedges, Ilp

P
NSW YORK ^ ^t Ivtadisan Avenue, zznd I^fnor. 1Vcw York; 1Vcw York rooro ^ ^rrsr- z[z-R4^-7o0o r-AR ^z^y- roo

SAN FRANCISCO ^ So CaliforniA Scree[, zznd I'•Ioor, ti;u, Iva[,cisco. Califon,ia 94trr ^ ^r[:r.¢rt-R75-C,Goo FAx 4r5-R75-^7oo

513.,CO,V VALLIiY ^ S55 ^Iwin l)nlphin I)rivc, tiui[c SC,o, IZcdwonJ Shnrc:+, C:alifi,rnia 94obs ^'rt^a. C,So-Rau-5000 rnx C.SO-Rot-Sroo

•rnKVn ^ Akasak:['Iwin']hmer M,tin liuilcGn^, !rh i^lnor, r7-2_ Alcasaka z-Cleomc, Min::[<,-ku.'liilcpu rn7-oo5z, J:,p:m ^ rra, aRt-;-gSGr-t7rr r'nx +R,-9-55C,r-i7,z
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Bab Yari Productions
Addicted Momentum better Agreement
,fianuary g, 2008
Page 2 of ^

Pursuant to the #erms'of the Letter Agreement, Momentum and the Licensor had 30 business
days from commencement of good faith negotiations to agree upon a reduced Minimum
Guarantee. Such 30 business day period began on service of the Good Faith Negotiation Letter.
Momentum has provided BYP with a bona fide offer in writing, but in breach of the terms of the
Letter Agreement, the Licensor and Syndicate have failed even to engage in fine negotiations on
the spurious grounds that principal photography did not complete until May 2007. The 34
business day period ran out today , January 9, 2009.

Since Licensor and Momentum have failed to agree a Reduced Minimum Guarantee in such 30
business day period, Momentum is entitled under the terms of the Letter Agreement to require
BYP to accept an assignment of Momentum 's rights in the Film and BYP is obligated to repay:
(i) all amounts paid by Momentum in respect of the Film including the Minimum Guarantee and
interest thereon at LIBOR plus 2%; and (ii) any Distribution Expenses previously incurred by
Momentum (as defined in the License Agreement and capped at $500,000} (collectively, (i) and
(ii) are referred to as "Repayment Amounts"}.

Momentum is hereby exercising that right and this letter is the "Put Notice"; accordingly
Momentum demands payment by BYI' of the Repayment Amounts and all amounts due by
Momentum under the License Agreement, in consideration of the assignment.

As at today's date the Repayment Ar^aounts total US$1,369,77.53, consisting of Minimum
Guarantee payments of US$1,330,000, interest thereon of US$34,926 and Distribution Expenses
of $4,847.53. The foregoing is due and payable by BYP within 30 business days, i.e. no later
than February 23, 2009. Payment should be made in accordance with the invoice attached to this
letter. In addition, please direct paymen# of. the f nal US$70,000 of the Minimum Guarantee to
ICB Entertainzxient Finance (the "Bank"}, in accordance with the terms and conditions of that
certain Notice of Assignment dated July i2, 2006 by and among others Distributor, Film.
Finances , Inc. and the Bank {the "NOA") and indicating such payment is being made on behalf
of and in discharge of the obligations of Distributor . under the NOA.

If BYP elects to ignore its obligations under the Letter Agreement, Momentum will avail itself of
the appropriate judicial remedies for such breach. This letter is not intended as a full or complete
statement of Momentum's position with respect to the matters discussed herein, the Film, the
License Agreement , or the Letter Agreement and it should not be so construed.

Very truly yours,

Gt'n

race E. Van Dalsem ^yR

2
^^^^Q{^

^^^ ^^
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Bob Yari Productions
Addicted Momentum Letter Agreement
January 9, 2008
Page 3 of 3

cc: Charles Layton (via e-mail);
Xavier Marchand (via e-mail);

_ AmY Paquette , Esq. (via e-mail);
Spyro Markcsinis, Esq. (via e-mail);
Yonaton Rosenzweig, Esq. (via e-mail);
Bob Yari (via e-mail);
Elizabeth Bell, Esq. (via e-mail);
Kendra Dousette (via e-mail};
Dennis Brown (via e-mail).

End: Invoice

22016/2755147.1

.-^^
`c

3

^^^i^i^
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' r^^rlri^m Alliance Atlantis F^;zasing Limited
• 1^iv

T1A Momentum Pictures

184-^92 Drummond Street

' 2nd Floor

London , UK NWi 3HP

Bifl to: Ship ta:
Bob Yari Produtlions
10850 Wilshire $Ivd

6th Floor

Los Angeles

. _CA

80024

^'

Invoice INV0002$23

VAT iZegistrdtlon No: 815 -3301-64

invoice Date .ianuary 09, 2009

Customer Code: BOSYARf

PO No.

Conlrad No.

Terms Net 28

Due Date February 06, 2009

Shipped pate January 09, 2009

Product # Reference Description Qty Shipped unit Price Discount Item Total

144968 RepaymentoiMinimumGuarantee 1.00 1 ,330,000.00 US1,330,040.00
pursuant to letter agreement

104968 Intereston^MG 1.00- 34 ,826A0 US34,926.00

104968 Distnbu6on l^tpenses 1.00 4 , 847.53 US4,847.53

Please remit payment to:

Alliance Atla^is Releasing Limited

TIA Momentum Pidures

184-192 Drummond Street

2nd Fioor

London, UK NW1 3HP

Attentian:Aacaunts Receivable

' Subtotal 9,369,773.53
Discount 0.00

Freight ^ 0.00
VAT 0.00

Total 1 ,389,TT3.53

Paid 0.00

Amount Due US9,369 ,773.b3

Alliance Atlantis Releasing : Company Number. 3408174 ^^^ ^ ^ ^ T
Registed office: 184192 Drummond Street, London NW1 3HA I

^''Fd^

Case 2:09-cv-01618-GW-SS   Document 1    Filed 03/09/09   Page 46 of 90



EXHIBIT E

Case 2:09-cv-01618-GW-SS   Document 1    Filed 03/09/09   Page 47 of 90



F ._,

I i is

g11^11n elnanllCl trim sawyers t los anse^es
Sds South Figueroa street, roz^ Floor, Los Angeles, California 9ooz^ ^ ^z;t z.z3-443-3000 F.ax zz3-443-3zoo

January 9, 2009

VtA P^lasonr.^. SERVICE, FACSImILE (310) 234 8975 (310)_234 0902 ANU E-MAIL

Bob Yazi Productions
10850 Wilshire Blvd., 6th Floor
Los Angeles , CA 90024
Attn: Managing Director and
Head of Business Affairs

Behzad Nahai
Nahai Lavv Group
10850 Wilshire Blvd, Suite 1100
Los Angeles , CA 90024
bnahai@nahailawgraup.com

Addicted Distribution, LLC {"Licensor") Syndicate Films lnternational , LLC ("Agent")
10850 Wilshire Blvd., 6th Floor 10850 Wilshire Blvd., 6th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90024 Los Angeles, CA 90024
Attn: Managing Director and Head of Legal Attn: Managing Director and Head of Legal and
and Business Affairs Business Affairs

Re: - "Addicted" - Aurum Letter Agreement

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

Reference is made herein to: (i) the letter agreement dated October 25, 2006 {the "Letter
Agreement"} entered into between Bob Yari Productions ("BYP"} and Aururn Producciones S.A.
("Aurum"} with respect to the film entitled "Addicted" (the "Film"), pursuant to which BYP and
certain of its aff liates assumed certain obligations for the benef t of Auruin; (ii) the license
agreement dated October 5, 2006 relating to the Film between Aurum and Fintage Magyar Kft:
(the "License Agreement" and "Licensor" respectively}; and (iii) the letter relating to the Film
dated November 24, 2008 and sent by the undersigned on Aurum's behalf (the "Good Faith
Negotiation Letter").

Pursuant to the terms of the Letter Agreement, Aurum and the Licensor had 30 business days
from commencement of good faith negotiations to agree upon a reduced Minimum Guarantee.

^^Q^€^ e^a^^e ! ^e^ultast >aft^^^ ^ ^^ed^^s , 4l^ ^^^ ^ ^ ^,^ .
A't:1r ti^+u!: I ;! \I:zili^nu .`n^rsuu-. ,,.!.,I i^l^u^i. l.^.. 'ti,!I,- ,'\!:r, li^rl. !.,r;;.. ^ ;! t - ^• ^S ^•!.-^ ,^,^^ ! t^. '.!_^.;.^y...t,^^,

si!: rrt^t.! !..<..i ^ ^ ^ ['.!li!„rui! tits ,'!. - •n<^ i l„^^.. ' or. I v..;... „r. c'.;le!',, r,i • • !! ! !;. .-. ^,^..^„nn! tc !q. 3-5-^ -,
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Bob Yari Productions ,
Addicted Aurum Letter Agreement
January 9, 2008
Page 2 of 3 '

Such 30 business day period began an service of the Good Faith Negotiation Letter. Aurum has
provided BYP with a bona fide offer in writing, but in breach of the terms of the Letter
Agreement, the Licensor have failed even to engage in the negotiations on the spurious grounds
that principal photography did not complete until May 2007. The 30 business day period has run
out. ^ -

Since Licensor and Aurum have failed to agree a Reduced Minimum Guarantee in such 30
business day period , Aurum is entitled under the terms of the Letter Agreement to require BYP
to accept an assignment -af Aurum 's rights in the Film and BYP is obligated to repay: {i) all
amounts paid by Aurum inn respect of the Film including the Minimum Guarantee and interest
thereon at. LIBOR plus 2%; and (ii) any Distribution Expenses previously incurred by Aurum (as
defined in the License Agreement and capped at $500,000} (collectively , (i) and {ii} are referred
#o as "Repayment Amounts"}. .

Aurum is hereby exercising that right and this letter is the "Put Notice "; accordingly Aurum
demands payment by BYP of the Repayment Amounts and all amounts due by Aururn un.der^the
License Agreement, in consideration of the assignment.

As at today's date the Repayment Amounts total US$790,826 .85 and X812.42, consisting of
Minimum Guarantee payments of US$777,015, interest thereon of US$13,811.85 and
Distribution Expenses of ^812.42.^ The foregoing is due and payable by BYP within 30 business
days, i.e. no later than February 23, 2009. Payment should be made in accordance with the
invoice attached to this letter . In addition , please direct payment of the final US$40 ,896 of the
Minirrium Guarantee to ICB Entertainment Finance (the "Bank"), in accordance with the terms
and conditions of that certain Notice of Assignment dated October 5, 2006 by and among others
Distributor, Film Finances , Inc. and the Bank (the "1^TOA") and indicating such payment is being
made on behalf of and in discharge of the obligations of Distributor under the NOA.

If BYP elects to ignore its obligations under the Letter Agreement, Aurum will avail itself of the
appropriate judicial remedies fax such breach . This letter is not intended as a full or complete
statement of Aurum 's position with respect to the matters discussed herein, the Film, the License
Agreement , or the Letter Agreement and it should not be sa caristrued.

Very truly yours,

,^
U^

Bruce E. Van Dalsem f ^^

^^^$^^^^

SAGE
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Bob Yari Productions
Addicted Aurixm Letter Agreement
January g, 200$
Page g of g

cc: Charles Layton (via e=mail);
Xavier Marchand (via email);
Amy Paquette, Esq. (via e-mail};
Spyro Markesinis, Esq. (via e-mail);
Ybnataci Rosenzweig, Esq. (via e-mail);

- Bob Yazi (via e-mail);
Elizabeth Bell, Esq. (via e-mail);
Kendra Dousette, Esq. {via e-mail).

,Enc: Invoices

z^a^en7sbiaaa

---^.
^i

3 ^^^'^^^^^ ^
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FIIVTAGE^ MAGYAt3 KFT
CL.TERt^ K^RUT +16 3rd Floor
9066 l3UDA'PEST (t3l#DAPEST)

IV° facture 200817596
Fec^ie facture: 31/92108

FINTi4C^E MAGYAR KFT
CL Tetuz K^rut 46 arc! Floor
1Q66 BUDAPE5T (BtJDAPEST)

Concapto fJSC)

MG ADDICTED 777.095,00

•
-

PEease send wire transfer tn:
Aarurn Prpducr3arees, S.A.
liSBC BANK PLC Sift . ESPAfVA
Pza.Pa61o Ruiz Rcasso, 5/n -

^ 28020-Madrid
Account number:
E522016200012400I4307010
Swift Cade: MI[)L.ESMM

- Total ^7T .o95,oa

Avila. de Burgos , 12, i 0°- - 28036 MADRID - Tef ef. 91 768 Q8 00 -Fax 91 302^ 57 64 ^p

www.aurum . es ^ ^F't9][^ ^TT'"'^{
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iAi^i'i ^' .
sbgmraa u^iPe^ruu.

RltZ^SN.SQCIAL:

FIIVi'AG1= MAGYi4R KFT
CL^?E1^1`2 K^lFtUT 4ii^3rd Flgor
1066 Bf1D,4pES^' (BUDAPESn

V i "-.. S

Iii' facluwa 200817517
Fech^ Teatura : 37!13!08

D1R@CCI^N:

FIiVTAGE MAGYAR: iCf= f
CL Ter^z I($erut . ^4fi 3rd Flaor
1066 BUDAPEST {BIJ^AF^EST)

Concepto
USD

Interests on MG Addicted 93.817,85

i

Please send wire Cransfer to: -
Aurum Producdones, S.A.
HSBC BANK PLC SUC . BSpA1VA -
Pza.Pablo Rulz Picasso, s{n
?8020-Madrid
Account number:
E5220162000;Z40Q14307010
5wfft Cade: MYbLESMM

Total 4 3.891,85

Avila. de Burgos, 12, 10° - 2803b MADRID - Telef. 91 76B 48 Op -Fax 91 ^^^^i^[_,
www.avrum.es ^^

^^^^

Case 2:09-cv-01618-GW-SS   Document 1    Filed 03/09/09   Page 52 of 90



r "-

^i
'i _. .

N°faetura 20.0847$7$
Fecha taoiura : 31/12/08

{

oir^ccr6N:

FINTAGE MR^YAf?i KFT
CL TEI^^ Kt3RUT4I6 3rd Floor
i066 Bl1DAPEsuT (BUDApESTj

F1N1`AGE MAG 'Yi^R.KFT
CL Tp f^ KBanif ^6 3rd Floor
ia6fi BUbAPESF (BUgAPES'i}

ConCepto EUR

Distribution F^enses Addicted 892,42

Por favor envier t:ransferencia a:
Aurum ProduccEones; S.A.
iiSBC BANK P0.C Sl1C. ESPANA
Pza.Pabra Ruiz Picasso, S/n
28020-Nfad rid
N° Cta.:
ES2501i52QOD12S0014307Q04
Swift Code: MIDL1~SMM

Total EUR exento 1VA

E^C^^^^T ^
AvcEa. de Burgos , 12, 10^ - 28Q36 MAQRlD -1'elef. 91 768 48 Oa -Fax 91 342 57 fiA•

Qa
wvvw. aurum . es ^^^^ ^"'D

81
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q^l9l^1^ ^pl^t^i^^^ ^^^^^^ ^^^^^^^^^ E ^^^ ^ng^l^^
8G5 Snuck Figueroa Street, :orh Floor, [.as Angeles, (:alifnrnia yooi7 ^ •rF.^. ^^;-x.43-300o r.nx zc;-qq.3-3roo

January 9, 2009

Via T;ELECOPtER +1(3101234 8975 + ^ !3101234 0902 AND COURIER

Bob Yari Productions Behzad Nahai
10850 Wilshire Blvd., 6th Floor Nahai Law Group
Los Angeles , CA 90024 10850 Wilshire B1vd,.Suite 1100
Attn : Managing Director and Las Angeles, CA 90024
Head ofBusiness Affairs bnahai@nahailawgroup.com

Addicted Distribution, LLC {"Licensor") Syndicate Films International , LLC ("Agent")
10850 Wilshire Blvd, 6th Floor 10850 Wilshire Blvd., 6th Floor
Los Angeles , CA 90024 Los Angeles , CA 90024
Attn : Managing Director and Head ofLegal Attn: Managing Director and Head of Legal and
and Business Affairs Business Affairs

Re: "Addicted" -Alliance Letter Agreement

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

Reference is made herein to: (i) the letter agreement dated October 27, 2006 (the "Letter
Agreement") entered into between Bob Yari Productions ("BYP"} and Motion Picture
Distribution LP (now Alliance Films, Inc, "Alliance") with respect to the film entitled
"Addicted" (the "Film"), pursuant to which BYP and certain of its affiliates assumed certain
obligations for the benefit of Alliance; (ii) the license agreement dated October 2S, 2006 relating
to the Film between. Alliance and Syndicate Films International, LLC on behalf ofBYP-affiliate
Addicted Distribution, LLC (the "License Agreement"); and (iii) the letter relating #o the Film
dated November 24, 2008 and sent by the undersigned on Alliance's behalf {the "Good Faith
Negotiation Letter").

EXHIBIT
QpWII ^emanftMla rquharttoliuer ` a.hedg^s ,

IYprk , i`tcw York iooio rF;^. ti2-$5 ^ 4J-7ooo Enx^^ytt^7ioo

snN rn^NCasco ^ SoC.aiiFe^rnia Street, zz^td 1'Eaor, San I•rancixCn, CafiFornra g4nc ^'n;L4^5-N75-G,oo rnx qi - -,

SILICtltd VALLEY ^ Si5 [win E]ulphin i)rive, tiuire SC,o, Rcdwc^cxl Siuu'cs, C;diforni:t 9goGS ^'r3u. Gyp-Soy-5000 rnx C.So-Rw-gioo

'rc^hvo ^ Akas:d:a'livin^laewcr A^,iin IiuildinG, (,[!^ ^^inur, ,7-x^ Akasaka ?-t:h^anr, Mioacc,-k,r,'fi^kyo col-onsz. f,ii,an ^'^'ia.+Ai-;-S$C,i-i^u rnx +Si-;-SS(,i-nrZ
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Bob Yari Productions
Addicted Alliance letter Agreement
January g, 2008
Page 2 of 3

Pursuant to the terms of the Letter Agreement, Alliance and the Licensor^had 30 business days
from commencement of good faith negotiations to agree upon a reduced Minimum Guarantee.
Such 30 business day period began on service of the Good Faith Negotiation Letter. Alliance
has provided BYP with a bona fide offer in writing, but in breach of the terms of the Letter
Agreement, the Licensor and Syndicate have failed even to engage in the negotiations on the
spurious grounds thatprincipal photography did not complete unkil May 2407. The 3Q business
day period ran out today, January 9, 2009.

Since Licensor and Alliance have failed to agree a Reduced Minimum Guarantee in such 30
business day period, Alliance is entitled under the terms of the Letter Agreement to require BYP
to accept an assigrnent of Alliance's rights in the Film and BYP is obligated to repay: (i) all
amounts paid by Alliance in respect of the Film including the Minimum Guarantee and interest
thereon at LIBOR plus 2%; and {ii) any Distribution Expenses previously incurred by Alliance
(as defined in the License Agreement) (collectively, (i) and (ii) are referred to as "Repayment
Amounts").

AIliance is hereby exercising that right and this letter is the "Put Notice"; accordingly Alliance
demands payment by BYP of the Repayment Amounts inconsideration of the assignment.

As at today's date the Repayment Amounts total US$867,125 and^DN$12,341, consisting of
Minimurri Guarantee payments of US$846,$19, interest thereon of US$20,306 and Distribution
Expenses of CDN$i2,341. The foregoing is due and payable by BYP within 30 days, i.e. no
later than February 11, 2009. Payment should be made in accordance with the invoice attached
to this letker.

if BYP elects.to ignore its obligations under the Letter Agreement, Alliance will avail itself of
the appropriate judicial remedies for such breach. This letter is not intended as a.full or complete
statement of Alliance's position with respect to the matters discussed herein, the Fihn, the
License Agreement, or the Letter Agreement and it should not be so construed.

Very truly yours,

^,

Bruce E . Van Dalsem 'yR

cc: Charles Layton {via e-mail};
Xavier IVlarchand {via e -mail};
Amy Paquette, Esq. {via e-mail};

2
^^^^^^iT

PACE ^

Case 2:09-cv-01618-GW-SS   Document 1    Filed 03/09/09   Page 56 of 90



__^, `-^\

Bob Yari Productions
Addicted Alliance Letter Agreement
January 9, 200$
Page 3 of 3

Spyro Mar]<esinis , Esq. (via e-mail};
Yonaton Rosenzweig, Esq. (via e-mail);
Sob Yari {via e-mai!);
Elizabeth Bell, Esq. (via e -rnai!);
Kendra Dousette, Esq. (via e-mail};
Dennis Brawn (via e-mail}.

Enc: invoices

2201612756295.1

3 ^^^;^^^T .^

PAGE __ ^`
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Alliance ivi#ms inc.

^^- Attn: Accounts Receivable

^ i ^ i w N C E ^ 455 St . Antoine Street West, Suite 300
Montreal , DC H2Z 1J1

Bill to: Ship to:
BOB YARI PRODUCTfONS
10854 WiLSHIRE SIVI?., 6TH FLOOR
LOS ANGELES , CA 80024

1..'
i

Invoice INV0009 344
GST Reg : 867359152 RT001

invoice Data January 09, 2009
Customer Code: BOBYARI

PO No.

Contract No,

Terms DUE ON RECElF

Due Date January 09, 2009

Shipped Dale January 49, 2009

Product # Reference Deacriptian Qty Shipped Unit Price f]iscount item Total

1 CW96B fnkerest on Minimum Guarantee for 1.04 20,30fi.00 US20,3{}6.00
ADDICTED

104986 Minimum Guaarantea forACIbECTED i.00 846,819.00 US846,819.40

Subtotal 887, 125.00
Qiscaunt 0.00

t=reight 0.00
VAT 0.04

Total 887 , 125.00
paid 0.00

Amount Due US8fi7,125.00

^^^i^^^)
r4! PanaNrrmhar• i
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Alliance Filets Inc. ^ -

^^^ AEtn: Attounts Receivable

A (. L 1 A H C t? 455 St. Antoine Straet West, Suite 300
Montreal, QC H2Z 1J9

'^`^ . ^

Invoice INV0001345

GST Reg : 857359152 RT001

Bill to: Ship to:
t30B YARI PRODUCTkONS
10850 WILSH[RE BLVD., 6TH t=LOOR

LOS ANGELES, CA 90024

Invoice Oate January 09; 2003
Customer Code: 808YARI

PO No.

Contract Flo.

Terms DUE ON RECEIPT

Due Date January 09, 2009

Shipped date January 09, 2009,

Product # Reference Description ^ ^Y Shipped Unit Price Discount Item Total

404968 incurred E^enses for ADDICTED 1.00 12,341.00 $12,341.00

Subtotal 9 2,341.00
Discount 0.00

Freight 0.00
Tax 0,00

Total 12 ,341.00
Paid 0.00 .

Amounf que St2 ,341.00

^^ i ^' ^ Gann hl,^m#^nr 1

^^
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- ^. ' Bob Y^xi Px^ductlnns
- A California Corporation

^ D8^0 Witshire Blvd. 6^ Floar Las Angeles, CA 90024
- ^v} a^a234-smo ^ s^a23^.^9^

^^ . .

December 24, 206

Aurum Prdducciones 5.A.
Avenida de Burgos 12, 20a
28U36 Magid . '
Spain - . .

^' _^ Tel: +34 9^.7 684 800
` Fax: f34 927 684 833

Re: "The Accidental Husband" - l.etterAg^eetnent

Ladies at^d Gentlemen:

lZeference is hereby made to that certain Licer+se agreement dated as of Uctober 31, ^OQ6 (the
"Agreement"}'between Fintage lViagyar lift ^"laicer^sar"} through ifs sales agent Syndica#e Films
lrkte.^'ttatianal, LLC ("Sales Ageri#") end Au,rum Pzoducciones $.A_ ("Di6tributa^'') pant to
whirls Disiril^utar was granted certain rights in and bD that motion picture currently entified "The
Accidental. Husbazrd" (ttie "Fichrne"}. As a material ind.uoempr^t fox Disbributaz ba entex irtin the
Agreement, BYP hereby arkt^owledges that it is in its best interests to and is willing to enter into
dais Letter Agreement for the benefit of Distributor and agrees as follows

For goad and valuable consitteration, the receipt and sufficienry- o€ such is hereby
^^ acknatti^edged and accepted, the patties agree that:s

A.

{i} if Sates Agent and^oz Licensor fail to provide evidence saiisfactorv to Distrihutar (e.g.
Ehraugh EDl w^=ebsite) of a U,S. theatercal release m^nta^itment by a US dis^utian c^panp
(meaning Universal, Twentieth Century Fox, Sar^y Pictures }3n^ezxt. Aaramaurtt Pictures,
The ^V►lalt Disney Company, MGM, Warner Bros. 1\ew Line, Focus Features, Fax Searchtight,
Screen Geu^s, Wax^nex Independenx pirhtres ["Major Sfudios"j , ar other DS distribution compaz:y
appxaved by Disfr^"butar in .its sale discretion, but spe^cally excluclizig Semy Pich^.xes Classics artd
Picture. mouse}, for the Picture are xaa less than 1IXJ0 screens vn the earlier of (a} tx=v ^2} years from.
cornple€ion of principal photography of the l'ietuze or (b) az<e (l.} year after Delivery and;

(Il) if Licenstsx and Uis[tiliufo:c agree within thix^r ^3(I} business days from the
connmencexnerEt €rf good faith rtegatiation5 to reduce the Minimum Guarantee ("Reduced
Accidental Guarantee") o€ tlxe Picture:

EXHIBIT_^ .

PAGE-
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(a} BYP hereby agrees to refund the differextce between the Mizlirx^um Guarantee
and the Reduced Accidex►.tal Guarantee within thirty (30) business days of Distributaz's request if
Licensaa^ fails to do sa ancl;

{b) Licensor agrees #hat (i^ to the exterEt that Distn'buta^r is unable to fully recoup the
Reduced Accidental Guarantee, interest o^n the Reduced. Accidental Gz^arantee at LIBUR^-29b and
Distribution Expenses from the Grass Receipts of the Picture , it shah. be able to recoup such sums

--.- - -- -frotm:the^Gross Rec-eipis-generated-from-the•exploi#atian -of^ny -pictttre-acc^ired• fronl^icensox-(ar-- - - -^^^
arty of xts affiliates) ^ the Territory, but not deductedfrom the Reduced Accidental, Guarantee
payable in connection with such pictrxre (s}; (ii) the Term of the Rights granted for the PicEure sl3all
be extended to twenty-seven (27) years from Delivery; {in^ the Distrs^ution l~ee for khe Picture
shall increase to twenty-seven and one^half pezcent (27 ^/z °r6); and (iv) to the extent that Distributor
is ctrtable to fully ' recoup the Reduced Accidental Guarantee , interesf on the Reduced Accidental
Guarantee at LTBOIt^ -2°,6 and Distri^utian Expenses frazn. the Grass Receipts of the Pictnxe, it shall

• be able to recoup such sums Pram the Gross Receipts generated from the exploitation of any
picture acquired from Licensor andJor Sales Agent (or any of their affiliates} irx the UfC territories,

^ }^--^ but not deducted from the Mixumusrt Guarantee {s) payabxe in connection with such picture{s}_
^._ ^J

B. lxt the e^eztt that Licensor and Distributar fail #+o agree on a reduction of the Mhiibnum
Guarantee within thirty (3Q) business days Exam the commencement of negotia#ions, and- tlxe
Licensor and/ar Sales Agent fail to provide evidence of the theatrical commitment stated in (^
above, then unless Distributor has prior to sanding khe "Put l^Totice" (as hereafter defined)
released the Picture itz any media that generates Gross Receipts zn the Territory {as both are
defined in the Agreement) (hereafter referred to as the "Prior Release' ), Uistr^utaz shall have the
right to send a xiotiee (herein the "Put Notice") to BYl° wherein it notifies BYP that it is exercising
its right to require SYP to accept an assignment of all Distributor`s rights in and to the Picture and
BYP shall be obligated to repay all amounts paid by Distributor and ar4y Distribution Facpenses
(Distribution Expenses capped at US^.504A00) previocysly incurred by Distributor (together with
interest on the Minirnurxt Guarantee (at LTBt]R +?^;)} within thirty (30) business days of
Distr^utor's written request #or repayment as consid :exation for such assignment.

C. Pursuant to a letter signed by the Completan Guarantor (as defined below) dated as of
December ^, 2006, the Completion Guarantor has {i ) ca^rrrced that the approved budget of the
Picture is $24,395,000 (`Approved Budget") and that BYI' has (or will) guarantee #o fund sn

r ^ additional ^US^ar,50{3,00Q as the contingency for the Picture (the "13YP Guaranteed Contingency")
• rrtaking the Locked Budget of the Pictuire X21,895 ,000 and tb') has agreed that prior to Notice of

Deli^rery {as that textn is defined iri. the Agreenctent} it shall provide licensor and/or Distributor
with a statement verifying the amount of the BYI' C^ararxteed Contingency actually spent in
canr^e^on wig the production of the Picture, l# the Completion Guarantor's statement shows
that, as of the completion of the Picture artd delivery of the Picture to the lJS distributor, not all of
the ll~YP Guaratxteed Contingency has beers spent, . the lr'.linb'nunz Guarantee shah be r8calc^ated
based the Approved Budget plus the amount o€ the contingency used as verifiad by the
Completion Guarantor's sratennent ("I^ecalcuIat+ed Minimum Gx^arantee"} and BYP hereby agrees
to refund the difference betta^n the Mimi .mum Guarantee and the IZecalcu .lated Ivlinimunn
Guarantee within thirty (30} bu.sir►ess days of Distributrn's request.

Distributa^'s rights pursuant to this Letter ^-1.greemenfi (if exercised) shall not relie^re
Distributor a# its obligations under that certain l^iotice of Assignment dated October 3Y, 2005 by
and among Distributor, Licensor, Tntemational Film Guarantors, LLC (the "Completion
Guarantor") and The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland (the "Sazil^') entered into in
connection with the Picture {"lti atire") unless Distributor has received 8anlc Termination Notice.

Ek^^^^T

^^^^ ^S
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If Ba^lc Termination Nance has not been received Distri"butar shall. pay the Minimtmn Guarantee to
the Bank and BYP hereby undertakes to refund the Mir ►imvm Guarantee or the difference betwe^t
the lVlinimum Guarantee and the Reduced Accidental Guaran#ee (x# applicable} and all antour ►#s
actually paid by Distributor to khe >3ank or the Completion . Guarantor, as applicable, as reCFuired
under the Notice , rv3tt^in thirty (30) basiness days of Distributor's request.

BYP agrees to provide Distributor with updated financial information regarding BYl'
within 12 months of the date hereoF. .

No amendment or modification of axty ^F the provisions of this L.etEer Agreerxzent< nor any
waiver or consent with respect to any of Distr^tttvx's rights or BYP's obligatiaxts to Distr^utor
under tl"iis Letter Agreemeni# shall be effective witless such amendm.en.#, modificatia^ , or waiver is
in urritutg axtid is signed by Distn'butax and BYP, This Letter Agreement n-tay ^ executed ixi
caar►terparts, each of which together shall constitute one and the same ixtstrtxment Deiivery of an
executed counterpart of this letter Agreement by facsi^nnile shall be equally effective as delivery a#
a manually executed counterrpart. Any paxry delivering an executed counterpart by facsimile shad

^\^ also deiive ir a ma3nually executed counterpart of this Letter Agreement, but [^ilure tea do so shall^...
not effect the validity, enforceability, ar binding effect o£ this Letter Agreement, and #I►e parties
hereby waive any righ t they may lave to obtect to said treatn^,ertt.

Capitalized terms used herein , but not defined in this t,etter Agreement shall Have the
azearri^ng givext 'to tYtose terms axt the Agreement or the Notice {as applicable).

This Letter Agreement will, be gaverxted by and cox^sErued 3n accordance with the laws of
the State of CaliForxii^, without regard to its canflicfs of laws principles . The parties agree to
subrs^ztto the exclusi^re juxisdiction of tlie marks of the State aFCalifarnia.

Any notices fig be served under this Letter Agxeeznent shaII be served in accordartae t^^ith the
procedures and shalt be subject to fire provisions set forth. in paragraph 27 of Schedule A of the
Agree^nenfi.

if the foregoing correctly reflects your understanding would you kindly sign the place
provided below z+rhereupon this letter Tevill constitute a 1^3xtduig agreement between us.

c ^^:.^ Dated: December 1^, 24Q^

AGREED .A,ND ACCFI''3€'BD:
Bob Yari praductiuns
a California corporation

y ... .B ^-
Its:

^^^^^

P^^E

AGREED AlVI7 ACCEPTED.
Aururn l'mdueciones S.A.
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Sob Yari Productions
A California Corporation

("arn")
1080 Wilshire Blvd. 6^ Floor Las Angeles, CA 90(124

(O) 310-2348970 (F) 310-234-897'5

Oecernber 14, 2006

Mohan Picture Distributior+ LP
121 Bloor S#reet East, Suii^ 15013
Taranto, Ontario
Canada
M4W 3M5

Tel: +(416} 9G7--1174
Fax: +(416) 960-0971

' Re: "The Accidental Husband" - LetterAgree^lier^t

^' ^ Ladies and Gentlemen:

Reference is hereby made to that certain license agreement dated as of November 2,
2006 (the "Agreement") between Syndicate F'slms International , LLC {"5aIes Agent") as
sales agent for Accidental Husband Intermediary, Inc. ("Licensor") and Motion Picture
Uis#ributian, LP ("Distributor") pursuanE to which Distributor was granted certain rights in
and ho that motion picture currently , entitled "The Accidental Husband " (the "Picture"). As
a material . inducement for Distributor to enter into the Agreemen#, 8XI' hereby
acknowledges that it is in its best interests to and is willing to enter into this ^ Letter
Agreement for the benefit of Distributor and agrees as (allows:

For gaud and valuable mnsiderativn , the receipt and sufficiency of such is hereby
acknowledged and accepted , the parties agree tha#:

A.
(I) Sales Agent and(or Licensor shalt deliver writ#en notice do Distributor confirming

whether or not Licensor ar Sales Agent has secured a U.S. theatrical release commitment by
a U.S. distribution company (herein the "US. Theatrical Release Commitment") (including
only Universal, Twent'seth Century Fax, Sony Pictures Entertainment , Paramount Picfures,
The Walt Disney Company, MGM, Warner Bros . New Line, Focus Features, Fox Searchlight,
Screen Gems, Warner Independent Pictures ("Major Studios"] Yari Film Group Releasing,
or other US distribution company, including any Major Studio's specialty distribution units
or affiliates , approved by Distributor in its sole discretion , but spectifically excluding Sony
Pictures Classics and Picture House), for release of the Picture on no less than 100U screens
simultaneously in tl}e U.S., but not necessarily in the initial release, and suds written notice
shall be provided ak least six {5 ) months €rvrn the anticipated theatrical release of the Picture
in the U.S. (khe "Six {5) Month Notice"}; and

^
^ti^^

^]
^ f ^
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(ll) ff the Six (b) Month Notice confirms thak the U.S. Theatrical Release Commitment
will not be satisfied and Licensor and Distributor agree within thirty (3U) business days from
the commencement of good faith negotiations to reduce the Minimum Guarantee ("Reduced
Accidental Guarantee") at the Picture, BYP hereby agrees to refund the difference between
the Minimum Guarantee and the Reduced Aocidental . Guarantee within thirty (3B) days of
Distributor s request.

(IITj In the evenE that Licenser and Distributor fail to agree on a reduction of the
Minimum Guarantee within thirty (30) business days from the rnmrnencement of
negotiations where the Six {b) Month Notice wnfirms that U.S. Tl'teatrical Release
Caatrnitrnent will not be satisfied, then unless Distributor has prior to sending the "rut
Notice' (as hereafter defined ) released the Picture in any media that generates Grass
Receipt in the Territory (as both are defined in the Agreement) (hereafter referred to as the
"Prior i;elease"), Distributor shall have the right fa send a notice (herein the "Put Notice") to
BYf' wherein it notifies 8YP that it is exercising its rigfik to require $YP to accept an
assignment of all Distributor `s rights in and to the Picture and SYl' shall be obligated b
repay all amounts paid by Distributor (including the Minimum Guarantee and interest on
the Minimum Guarantee (at L1BUR +296 )) and any Distribution Expenses within thirty (30)
days front Distributo{s written request far repayment as eansideratiori for such assignmenk
(except any Distribution Expenses incurred by Distributor prior to the date the Six (bj Month
Notice was delivered , however such expenses may be recouped by Distributor in the event it
does not exercise its right to terminate the Agreement pursuant to this Letter Agreement and
proceeds pursuant to the terms of the Agreemen#).

S.

(I) if, after Licensor or Sales Agent delivers the Six (6} Month Notice to Distributor
that Tonftrpts that the U .S. Theatrical Release Commitment will be satisfied but not later
than three (3) months before the anticipated theatrical release in the U .S., Licensor and/vr
Sales Agent do then eat anticipate that the U.S. theatrical release cornmihnent will be
satisfied, eithe r Licensor ar Sales Agent snail send written native to Distributor of such event
(the "Three (3)-Month Nafsce"):and

{lt} lf, after Licetuor or Sales Agent sends the Three (3} Month Notice, Licensor and
Distributor agree within thirty {30) business days from the corrtrnencement of goad faith
negotiations to a Reduced Accidental Guarantee for the Picture , BYP hereby agrees to refund
the difference between the Minimum Guarantee and the Reduced Accidental Guarantee
within thirty (3p) days of DistribuMr`s requesE.

(IlI) In the event that Licensor or Sales Agertt delivers the Three (3) Month Notice
and Licensor and Distributor fail to agree on a reduction of the Minimum Guarantee within
thirty (34) business days from the comtrtencement of negotiations , then unless there has been
a Prior Release of the Picture ixt advance of Distributor sending the Put Notice , Distributor
shall have the right to send a Put Notice to BYI ' and BYP shall be obligated to repay all
amounts paid by Distributor (including the Mittiirtum Guarantee and interest an the
Minimum Guarantee (at LIBOR +?96)} and any Distribution Expenses within thirty (30) days
from Distributor`s Fvritten request for repayment as consideration Eor such assigivttent
(except any Distribution Expenses incurred by Distributor prior to the date khe Six (6) Month
Notice was delivered hotivever such expenses tnay be recouped by DistNbutar in the everts it

E}^^l^iT

^AG^ ^^
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does rat exercise its right to terminate the Agreement pursuant to this Letter Agreement and
proceeds pursuant to the Agreement).

C. In the event that Licensor or Sales Agent delivers the Six (5) Month Notice that
confirms that the U.S. Theatrical Release Commitment will be satisfied and does not
thereafter deliver the Three {3} Month Notice , and iE Licensor does not provide evidence of
the U.S. 'Theatrical Release Ct ►mrreitment through EDI , within ten {1Q} weeks of the U.S.
theatrical release, i.e. the Picture does not, in fact, get released by a Major Studio, Yari Film
Group Releasing, ar ether distributor approved by Distributor in ils sole discretion on at
feast ^OOt7 screens simultaneously in the U :S., but not necessarily in the initial release, then
BYP shall be obligated to repay the lldinintum Guarantee and interest on the Minimum
Guarantee (at LIBOR +2°,G}} within thirty (30) days from 17istributor s written request for
repayment and the Distribution Fee (as defined in the Agreement) shall .decrease ro twenty
,percent (20%) in all media.

It is acknowledged that Distributor has acquin :d, or will acquire, rights to the
following pictures, which have the following Minimum Guarantees (the fallowing pictures
referred to herein collectively as the "Grassed Pictures"):

1} Haven - X3S$500,000
2) Gray Matters - US$25Q000
3} Winter Passing - US$100,000
4} Find Me Guilty - US$550,000

In addition, Licensor agrees that to the extent that Distributor is unable to Fully
^'1 recoup the applicable Minimum. Guarantees, interest on the Minimum Guarantees at

. . 1 Lll}QR^-^% and Distribution Expenses from the Gross Receipts derived from the Crossed
Pictures it shall be able to recoup such sums from seventy five percent of are hundred
percent (75% of 100%) of the Grass Receipts generated From the exploitation of the Picture
up to an amount of six hundred thousand dollars ($50x,000} (if riot previously recouped
from any other picture Distributor acquires from Licensor ar Sales Agent [or any of their
affiliates] in the Territory).

D. Pursuant to a letter signed by the Completion Guarantor {as defined below) dated
as of December ?, 2006, the Completion Guarantor has (i} confirmed that the approved
budget of the Picture is $211,395,000 {"Approved Budget ") and that 13YP has (or will)
guarantee to fund an additional USS1 ,500,000 as the contingency for the Picture (the "BYP
Guaranteed Contingency") making tl^e Locked Budget of the Picture ^2I,$9$ ,OflU and (ii) has
agreed that prior ro Delivery {as that term is defined in the Agreement} ik shall provide
Licensor and/ar Distributor with a statement verifying the amount of the 8YP Guaranteed
Contingency actua lly spent in connection with the production of the Dictum. If the
Completion Guarantors statement shows that, as of the completion of the Picture and
delivery of the Picture to the US distributor, rat alt of the l3YP Guaranteed Catitingenry has
been spen#i the Minimum Guarantee shall be recalculated based on the Approved Budget
plus the amount of the contingency used as verified by the Completion Guarantor`s
statement ("Recalculated Minimum Guarantee") and BYl' hereby agrees to refund the
difference between the Minimum Guarantee and the recalculated Minimum Guarantee
within thirty {30) business days of Distributgr's request.

Distributor's rights pursuant to this Letter Agreement (if exercised) shall rat relieve
Distributor of its obligations under that certain Notice of Asstgnrnent dated Noveertber 2,

E^l^ f ^ ^T 3

^^^ E ^
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7146 6X sect among i?istrlbtstar, Lirtulsctr, l^^^tiar►at )~i^m G€taran Wrs, LLC (the
"Camplekion Gcwrandar") and The Gower+tar acrd Company of the hank of Ireland. (the
"1#azrk`^ fired into in corusectian with the i^ictttre {"Natlce") tuilrfas T3istribtetar>^tte
r^viceivad Bank Termirtatinn l^tatlca . iF flank Terrnfttatta^r Natfee has not been recai^
bictrsbulor shall lO+ty the Minimum Guarante4 l^o t#u Bank end BYi' hereby uttdertabes to
refund tttie A+fitiitnurtt Guarantee ar tbedtffet^nca ti+etwe^n the Msnfmwn Guarantee zrtd the
ltedtrced Acddcntal Guararttaa tdapglicab ] a) snd sty omtittnb ectt^ai[y patd by 1r11xtribotnr
to the Bank ar flte Ctirnpletlon G^aratttor, av appiicabte , auu repaired under the Notice.
wicItirr liiirtS► ^3Q) days nF Distrihutods requraE.

gYPagr^es ro pcavtde pint^bu[vr with updated finariciat information regarG#ing BYP
within I2 months aF the dad liereaF.

Nd acs^dment art nnodiffratlort of ^ of the pravlelona ai' ^ Letter Agte^er►k
ear airy waiver ar cvnsen ! w;tl3 respect W arty of U^tr:'btttor'o righE^ ar BYP', obllgtrienr Fn
oirtrihttror under dtls T.etttr Ag^ernant shall be efFa^^e tm3r^ ssich atrundmerit,
modti'icadan, or waiver is in wriWtg and tf signed ley .i7^hsbc^ar sad SXp. This utter
Agreement inxy be axeculad in rotuttetparta, track of which ta^her sltatl uomtituts acre acrd
#eQ same ireilrtgnant< l^livery of ttrr executed tovnpargart of thEs Lettu Agreement by
facsiatile altail ^ equally ^ctivP ar dcdivaty of a manuatly a^ceaetted Countetpark Arty
party delivering ^ executed cottritsr^rt Gy [aearnr7c :hall also d^Iiver ^t rnartually a^uteci.
tsletrlter}̂ Bre of ^ Lette:' ftgrseateett; l#at Failure ro r!o so shell not affect Ei^ validity,
tcda^abSlrty. ar binding effect of tine Letter Agreement, ated S^ parser hereby rwaive any
righ6 trey trtal► have ^ abj^t tp mid treatauent .

-^ Capitali^d ^re^ used herein , bttt not dtt^terl ^ tlds i.ottcr A ,greemQat s1^ii have
the utparwtg giveet to thaw terms in tT,e Agt^eatentar tltiy Notice has applicable).

This Letter Agret wilt he g¢ved by end ronatrued iii ascordarsoe with the
(a^►a of the Sp¢te of Ca[ifamia, witltorrt regard to its cvt^iicts of lAhrt pdnCipies . 'Fhe patrEie^s
agree to eubmik bo the ex^rttgiive Jttr[sdictlott oFthe cdvrts of the State oFCalifann{a.

Attp notitts ro tae served under Chic L ,eL#ar Agraarnattt ehall 6e savedm aaof+^ae
with the procedures and sltaIl ate subject to litre pren+iaiafis scf tnrtll in paragrttpEs ,7 of
5citestnle ^4 of the Agreement.

it the l'nre^ng carr^ex'tly reftec^ your underatartding would you kindly roan t^ place
provided below whereupatt this lel#er w>Yi catutilvte a 6indingagceQntignt bstwvean qa

Dated : l^ceat6es 1^, 20pG

AGREED AND AC^PTEp:
^ Yari i?'radt^cttang
a Gsiifamla torparn^tion

^GRL^] ANl'? A
b[akioa Picture ui:
Sy i is apk gmteral Plcl3tre

1^ ........... ........^....,...
I}s.^ ^`^^ .. I^:

^,^-+I

`t1EC.20.z005

^^^^ toD
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V#n Ft;loEx TELECQPI^R +1 31.0 234 8975 + 1 310 234 0 02 ANn EMAIL

Bab Yari Productions
IO$50 Wilshire Blvd., 6th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90024

Accidental Husband Intermediary, Inc.
l 0$50 Wilshire Blvd., 6th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90024

Attn: Managing Director and Attn: Managing Director and
Head of Business.4„^airs Head of Business Affairs

Re: "Accidental Husband" - Aurum Agreements

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

Reference is made to: (i}the letter agreement dated December 14, 2006 (the "Letter
Agreezrzent"} with respect to the film "Accidental Husband" (the'^'iIm") entered into between
Auru;u Producciones S.A. ("Aurum") and Bob Yari Productions ('BYP") and (ii} the distribution
agreement dated October 31, 2006 (the "License Agreement") entered into by Aurum and the
licensee of Accidental Husband Intermediary, Inc. ("AH, Inc."). Under the License and Letter
Agreements, there are goods deliverable to Aurum which would allow Aurum to exhibit the Film
in its territory; bath AH, Inc. and BYP were required to ensure theatrical release of the Film in
the United States.

Pursuant to California law, Aunun formally demands adequate assurances ofperfarznance from
BYP and from AH, Inc.. (See California Commercial Cade ("CCC") § 2609, Restatement
(Second) Contracts § 251.)
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Bob Yari Productions; Accidental Husband dntermediary, Tnc
Accidental HusbandAuruFnAgreernents
January g, aoag
Page 2 of c}

Demand far Adequate Assurances of Perforrn, ance from B'Yp

The Letter Agreement places the following express condition on B'^P:

If Licensor and/or Sales Agent fail to provide satisfactory evidence
to Distributor (e.g, through EDT website) of a U.S. theatrical
release commitrnentby a US distribution company (meaning
Universal, Twentieth Century Fox, Sony Pictures Entertainmen#,
ParanrFauu.t Pictures, The Walt Disney Company, MGM, Warner
Taros. New Line, Focus Featares, Fox Searchlight, Screen Gems,
Warner Independent Pictures ("Major Studios` or other US
distribution company approved by Distributor in its sole discretion
...for the Picture on no less than l 000 screens ...then ... BYP
shall be obligated to repay all amounts paid by Distributor and any
Distribution Expenses previously incurred by Distributor within
thirty {30) business days of Distributor's written request for
repayment as consideration for ["putting" rights to BYP].

(Letter Agreement at 2.) Under this agreement, BYP is clearly required to. ensure wide theatrical
release the Film.

Aurum has reasonable grounds for insecurity regarding BYP's non performance of this theatrical
release commitment because, inter olio, your sales agent, Syndicate Films international, LLC,
has repeatedly delayed the scheduled release,.including in two formal legal letters, the first of
which stated that the U.S, theatrical release would take place in March 200$, which it did not, the
second of which stated that the U.,S. theatrical release would take place on August 200$, which it
did not. No further written notice has been provided. Furthermore, your affiliates have
previously stated in each correspondence that'Yari Film Group Releasing would be the entity
releasing the Film. However, on December i $, 200$, a spokesperson for that entity sent a
release to AuFUm stating that it has "ceased operations" and will not be distributing films. In
addition, the Film has beep removed from all reporting systems as a scheduled release.
Previously, BYP and its affiliates had relied .on its appearance on such systems as evidence that
the theatrical release commitment would be met via a wide screen release . The removal destroys
the sole piece of evidence previously put forward by BYP or its affiliates #hat the cornznitrnent
would be Feet and thus amplifies Aurum's grounds for insecurity.

As such, you must confirm that the Film will be released theatrically by providing evidence in
the form ofconcrete third party evidence such as signed contractual excerpts which include the
information xequired pursuant to the Letter Agreement, i.e. the date of the theatrical release, the
number of screens, and the releasing entity for the Film. Failure to rovide such ode uate

ce f erform b •2009 'lI c n ^ e a b" l r u ist' o f
our obli ation to release the Film theatrical] in the U.S. under the Letter A reemen . (See

CCC § 2609(d}; Restatement (Second) Contracts § 251(b).)

2

...i,,.^ I %.
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Sob yari Productions ; Accidental Husband Intermediary, Inc
Accidental Husband AurumAgreements
January g, 2oog
Fage 3 of c}

bemand for Adequate Assurances of Performance from Accidental Husband Intermediary

The License Agreement places the following express condition related #o U.S. distribution on the
licensee of AH, Inc., which licensee relies upon AID, Inc. for U.S. distribution matters: .

This Agreement is conditioned on Lieensorproviding evidence
(e.g. through 1JDI website} to 17istritributor [i.e. Aurum] of a T.I.S.
theatrical release.

(License Agreement, ¶ S.) Based on the contract and our records of your production, this U.S.
theatrical release must occur within the coming weeks.

Aurtsrrr has reasonable grounds for insecurity regarding AH, Inc .'s non-performance of this U.S.
theatrical release cosnmilment because, inter olio, Syndicate has repeatedly delayed the
scheduled release, including in two faunal legal letters , the first of which stated that the U.S.
theatrical release would take place in March 2008, which it did not, the second of which stated
that the U.S. theatrical release would take place on August 200 $, which it did not . Nv further
written notice has been provided. Furthermore , your affiliates have previously stated in each
correspondence that Yari Film Group Releasing would be the entity releasing the Film.
13owever, on December 1 S, 2008, a spokesperson for that entity sent a release to Aursun stating
that it has "ceased operations " and will not be distributing films . In addition , the Fihn leas been
removed from all reporting systems as a scheduled release . Previously, AH, Inc . and its affiliates
had relied on its appearance on suds systems as evidence that the theatrical release commitment
would be met via a wide screen release. The removal destroys the sole piece of evidence
previously pu# forward by AH, Inc. or its affiliates that the commitment would be met and thus
amplifies Aurum 's grounds for insecurity.

As such , you must confirm that the Film will be released theatrically hyproviding evidence in
the force ofconcrete third party evidence such as signed contractual excerpts which include the
information required pursuant to the License Agreement, i.e. the date of the theatrical release, the
number of screens, acrd the releasing entity for the Film. Failure to provide such adequate
assurances ofperformance by Januarv 30.2009 will constitute a binding legal repudiation of
your obligation to release the Film theatrically in the U.S. under the License .Agreement. (See
CCC § 2ti09 (d}; Restatement (Second} Contracts § 25l (b}.}

This letter is not intended as a full statement pf the facts or law as they relate to this matter and i#
should not be sa construed. If you have any questions, feel free to direct them to our California
litigation counsel , who are copied below.

^^nli ! k^ i ^ ^,

E""^^^ ^^
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Bob Mari Productions; Accidental Husband intermediary, Inc
Accidental HusbandAurumAgreemeuts
January g, 2aog
Pager}of4

Very truly yours,

Spyro Markesinis, Esq.
FOR ,AND ON BEHALF OF AURUM PRODUCCIONES S.A.

cc: Charles Layton (via a-mail)
Xavier Marchand (via a-mail)
Amy Paquette, Esq. (via a-mail)
Bnace Van Dalsem, Esq. (via a-mail)

Enc:

r^^1

Bob Yari (via a-mail)
Elizabeth Bell, Esq. (via a-mail)
Kendra Dousette (via a-mail)
Dennis Brown (via a-mail)

4

^3^^^i^^^ ^ ^^

^^^ ^ ^^
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A L L I A N C E

.Ianuary 9, 2009

VIA Ft;DE^ AND EMAII,

Bob Yari Productions
J0850 Wilshire Blvd., 6th Floor
Las Angeles, CA 90024

3^^

1

Accidental Husband Intermediary, Inc.
10850 Wilshire Blvd., 6th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90024

Attn: Managing Director and Attra : Managing Director and
Head of Business Affairs Head ofBusiness Affairs

Re: "Accidental Husband" - Alliance Agreem^:nts

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

Reference is made to: (i) the letter agreement dated December I4, 2005 {the "Letter
Agreement") with respect to the film "Accidental Husband" (the "Film") entered into between
Alliance Films Inc. ("Alliance") and Bab Yari Productions ("BYP") and (ii) the distribution
agreement dated November 2, 2006 (the "License Agreement") entered into by Alliance and
Accidental Husband Intermediary, Inc. {"AH, Inc."), through its sales agent. Under the License
and Letter Agreements, AH, Inc. was required to deliver certain goods to AIliance which would
allow Alliance to exhibit the Film in its territory; both AH, Inc. and BYP were required to ensure
theatrical release of the Film in the United States.

Pursuant to California law, Alliance formally demands adequate assurances of performance from
BYP ender the Letter Agreement and from AH, Inc. under the License Agreement, (See
California Commercial Code ("CCC") § 2609, Restatement (second) Contracts ^, 251.)

ALLIANCE F11MS INC.

145 King Street East • 3'd Floor • Torpnto • Ontario • CanaUa • MSC 2Y7 • Tef 41 d .309.42D0 • Fax 416 . 304.4290
455 Rue St-Antoine guest • Bureau 3Q0 • Montr@ai • C^uebec H?Z 1 J I lel 51 A.878.2282 • f-ox 51 4.878.2419

www.agiancefilrns .cam ^^^ r ^ I J

^AG^ tP^
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Bob Yari Productions; Accidental Husband Intermediary, Inc
Accidental Husband Agreements
January g, 2oog
Page z of q

Demand for Adequate Assurances of Performance from SYP

The Letter Agreement provides for the following requirements of BYP and its affiliates:

Sales Agent and/or [AH, Inc.] shall deliver written notice to
Distributor confirming whether or not Licensor or Sales Agent has
secured a U.S. theatrical release commitment by a U.S. distribution
company (including only Universal, Twentieth Century Fox, Sony
Pictures Entertainment, Paramount Pictures, The Walt Disney
Company, MGM, Warner Bros. New Line, Focus Features, Fox
Searchlight, Screen Gems, Warner Independent Pictures ("Major
Studios") Yari Film Group Releasing or other US distribution
company ...approved by Distributor in its sale discretion ...For
release of the Picture on no less than 1000 screens simultaneously
in the U.S., but not necessarily in the initial release, and such
written notice shall be provided at least six (6) months froth the
anticipated theatrical release of the Picture in the U.S.

{Letter Agreement at 2.) Under this agreement, BYP is clearly required to ensure wide theatrical
release of the Film.

Alliance has reasonable grounds for insecurity regarding BYP's non-performance of this
theatrical release commitment because, inter olio, your sales agent, Syndicate Films
International, LLC, has repeatedly delayed the scheduled release, including in two forma] legal
letters, the f rst of which stated that the U.S. theatrical release would take place in March 2008,
which it did not, the second of which stated that the U.S. theatrical re]ease would take place on
August 2008, which it did not. Na further written notice has been provided. Furthermore, your
affiliates have previously stated in each correspondence that Yari Film Group Releasing would
be the entity releasing the Film: However, on December 18, 2008, a spokesperson for that entity
sent a release to Alliance stating that it has "ceased operations" and will not be distributing films.
In addition, the Film has been removed from all reporting systems as a scheduled release.
Previously, BYP and its affiliates had relied on its appearance on such systems as evidence that
the theatrical release commitment would be met via a wide screen release. The removal destroys
the sole piece of evide^;ce previously put forward by BYP or its affiliates that the commitment
would be met and thus amplifies Alliance's grounds for insecurity.

As such, you must caniirm that the Film will be released theatrically by providing evidence in
the farm of concrete third party evidence such as signed contractual excerpts which include the
information required pursuant to the Letter Agreement, i.e. the date of the theatrical release, the
number of screens, and the releasing entity for the Film. Failure to_provide such adeguatc
assurances of erformance b Januar 30 2009 will constitute a bindin le aI re ucfiation of
our obligation to release the Film theatricall in the U.S. under the Letter A reement. (See

CCC § 2609(d); Restatement (Second) Contracts ^ 251(b).)

^^^^ ^ ^
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Bob Yari Productions; Accidental Husband Intermediary, Inc
Accidental Husband Agreements
January g, 2oog
Page 3 of 4

Demand for Adequate Assurances of Performance €rom Accidental Husband )Xntermediary

The License Agreement places the following express condition on AH, Inc.:

This Agreement is conditioned on Licensor providing notice to
Distributor of a U.S theatrical release at least^(ti) months prior to
Distributor's theatrical release.

{License Agreement, 9C S.) We have received na such notice, other than "notices" which project
release dates which never occurred.

Alliance has reasonable grounds for insecurity regarding AH, Inc.'s non-performance of this
theatrical release commitment because, inter alia, your sales agent Syndicate has repeatedly
delayed the scheduled release, including in two formal legal letters, the first of which stated that
the U.S. theatrical release would take place in March 2008, which it did not, the second of which
stated that the U.S. theatrical release would take place on August 2008, which it did not. No
further written notice has been provided. Furthermore, you and your affiliates have previously
stated in each correspondence that Yari Film Group Releasing would be the entity releasing the
Film. However, on December 1$, 2008, a spokesperson for that entity sent a release to Alliance
stating that it has "ceased operations" and will not be distributing films. In' addition, the Film has
been removed from all reporting systems as a scheduled release. Previously, AH, Inc. had relied
on its appearance on such systems as evidence that the theatrical release commitment would be
met via a wide screen release. The removal destroys the sole piece of evidence previously put
forward by AH, Inc. or its affiliates that the commitment would be met and thus amplifies
Alliance's grounds for insecurity.

As such, you must.confirm that the Film will be released theatrically by providing evidence in
the farm of concrete third party evidence such as signed contractual excerpts which include the
information required pursuant to the License Agreement, i.e. the date of the theatrical release, the
number of screens, and the releasing entity for the Film. Failure to provide such adequate
assurances of erformance b Janu 30 2009 will constitute a bindin le al re udiation of
our obl^ anon to release the Film theatrical] in the U.S. under the License A reement. (Sc^e

CCC § 2609(d); Restatement (Second) Contracts ^ 25 ] (b).}

By demanding performance, Alliance does not thereby admit that BYP and AH, lnc. are free ,
from present default. Tktis letter should not be construed to mean that Alliance does not regard
BYP and/or AH, Inc. as being in present actual breach of the Letter Agreement and License
Agreement. This letter is not intended as a full statement of the facts or law as they relate to this
matter and it should not be so construed. If you have any questions, feel free to direct them to
our California litigation counsel, who are copied below.

^'^G^ ^^

Case 2:09-cv-01618-GW-SS   Document 1    Filed 03/09/09   Page 77 of 90



Bob Yari Productions; Accidental Husband Tnterrnediaiy, Tnc
Accidental Husband Agreements
January g, 2oog
Page 4 of ^.

Very €ruly yours,

An't^'aquette, Esq.

cc: Charles 1~ayton {via a-mail}
Xavier Marchand (via a-mail}
Spyro Markesinis, Esq. (via a-mail)
Bruce Van Dalsern, Esq. (via a-mail)

2301 b1275 52G I .I

4

,- --..
3

Bob Yari (via a-mail)
Elizabeth Bell, Esq. (via e-mail}
Kendra Doucette, Esq. (via a-mail)
Dennis Brown (via a-mail)

^^^^ _ ^v^
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' qW^^ eniB^tlCr trial iaw^e^s I las angeles
86g South Figueroa Street, Loth Floor, L.os Angeles, California 9oos^ ^ rEt. xt3-,4.43-3aoo ^nx 213-4-43-3xoo

February 23, 2009

Vi<A PERSONAL SI^RVICE, FACSUV1rit,E (310) 234-8975 (310} 234-09x2 Asvn E-M,^,.l[L

Bob Yari Productions
10850 Wilshire Blvd., 6th Floor
Las Angeles, CA 90024

Attn: Managing Director and
Head ofBusiness Affairs

Behzad Nallai
Mark Wendorff
Nahai Law Group
10850 Wilshire Blvd, Sui#e 1100
Los Angeles, CA 90024
bnahai@nahaiiawgroup.com

Accidental Husband intermediary, Inc. ("Licensor") Syndicate Films International, LLC ("Agent"}
10850 Wilshire Blvd., 6th Floor 10850 Wilshire Blvd., 6th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90024 Los Angeles, CA 90024
Attn: Managing Director and Head of Legal and Attn: Managing Director and Head of Legal and
Business Affairs Business Af^`airs

Re: "Accidental Husband" _ Aurum Put Notice

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

Reference is made to: (i) the letter agreement dated December 14, 2006 (the "Letter
Agreement"} with respect to the film "Accidental Husband" (the "Film" or "Husband") entered
into between Aurum Produccianes S.A. {"Aurum"} and Bob Yari Productions ("BYP"}; (ii) the
distribution agreement dated October 31, 2006 {the "License Agreement") entered into by Aurum
and Accidental Husbai.^d Intermediary, lne., through its licensee; and (iii} the January 9, 2009
letter from Spyro Markesinis, on behalf of Aurum, to BYP wherein Mr. Markesinis demanded
adequate assurances of performance under the License and Letter Agreements ("January 9
Letter").

qufun emanuel Urquhart alluer & hedges, Ilp
NEW YOAK ^ St Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor, I1ew York, l^iew York iooto ^ rEt, xax-849-700o FAx zt2-849-7too i; ^ ^

SAN FRANCISCO ^ So California Street, 22nd Floor, San Francisco, California 94ut ^ rxt. 4t5-875-GGoo FAx 4rf-SjS=Gjao._.^_^/,^

SIt.3CON VALLPY ^ 555 Twin Dolphin Drive, Suite 560, Redwood Shores, California 94aGS ^ r^L 65o-Sot-Sono FAx 65o-8or-Stow

roxxo ^ Alcasaka Twin Tower Main Building, 6rh Floor, r7-xx Akasaka x-Chome, Minaro-ku, Tokyo to7-oosx, Japan ^ r^L +Stg-SSGca7rt FAk +S[-3-55Gt-^7tz

t.LSN[]ON ^ [G Old Bailey, London EC4M 7EG, United Kingdom ^ rsr. +44-xo-765}-?00o rax ^-44-zo-7653-atoo
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Bab Yari Productions
Aurum Husband. Put Notice
February 23, 2oog
Page 2 of 3

The January 9 Letter requested that BYP affirm performance of certain of BXl''s material
obligations under the Letter Agreement. Namely, Aurum requested confirmation by January 30,
2009 that BYP would secure release of the Film in the United States on no fewer than 1000
screens by the date set in the Letter Agreement.

BYP did not respond to the request for assurances of performance.

For that reason, and for the reasons stated ^in the January 9 Letter, BYP has repudiated its
obligations under the Letter Agreement, including the obligation to effect U.S. distribution of the
Film and to negotiate a Reduce Minimum Guarantee in good faith. As such, Aurum is entitled
under the terms of the Letter Agreement to require BYP to accept an assignment of Aurum's
rights in Husband and BYP is obligated to repay: (i) all amounts paid by Auru^n in respect of the
Film including the Minimum Guazantee and interest thereon at LIBOR plus 2°/fl; and (ii) any
Distribution Expenses previously incurred by Aurum (as defined in the License Agreement and
capped at $500,000) (collectively, (i) and (ii) are referred to as "Repayment Amounts"}.

Aurum is hereby exercising that right and this letter shall constitute the Put Notice under the
Letter Agreement; accordingly Aurum demands payment by BYP of the Repayment Amounts
and all amounts due by Aurum under the License Agreement, in consideration of the assignment.

As at today's date the Repayment Amounts total US$1,367,353 and E37,308, consisting of
Minimum Guarantee payments of US$1,340 ,816, interest thereon of US$26,537 and Distribution
Expenses of X37,308. Payment should be made in accordance with the in.voice to follow this
letter. In addition, please direct payment of the final US$70,569 of the Minimum Guarantee to
the Bank of Ireland (the "Bank"), in accordance with the terms and conditions of that certain
Notice of Assignment dated October 31, 2006 by and among Aurum, the Bank, and others (the
"NOA") and indicating such payment is being made on behalf of and in dischazge of any
obligations of Distributor under the NOA. Upon receipt of the Repayment Amounts and
confirmation that BYP has paid such final installment to the Bank, Aurum will execute an
assignment in accordance with the Letter Agreement.

Given that BYP has repudiates its central material obligation under the Letter Agreement to
secure U.S. distribution for the Film and has not sought to relieve Aurum's reasonable insecurity
or negotiate in good faith, BYP has also repudiated its obligation to repay these Repayment
Amounts as well. If BYP confirms in writing by March 1, 2009 that BYP will pay the
Repayment Amounts within 30 business days, as otherwise contemplated by the Letter
Agreement, Aurum will consider this particular repudiation retracted.

This letter is not intended as a full or complete statement of Aurum's ,position with respect to the
matters discussed herein, the Film, the License Agreement, or the Letter Agreement and it should
rat be so construed.

PAGE 1^
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Bob Yari Productions
Aurum Husband Put Notice
February 23, 2oog
Page g of 3

Very truly yours,

^i0.^
Bruce Van Dalsem, Esq.

cc: Charles Layton (via a-mail)
Xavier Marchand (via e-mail).
Amy Paquette, Esq. (via a-mail}

zza^6n^sznz.3

Bob Yari (via a-mail)
Elizabeth Bell, Esq. {via a-mail)
Dennis Brown (via a-mail}

3
^^F^I^il'. 'K

PAGE
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quinn emanuel trial lawyers l io s angeles
8G5 South Figueroa Street, zoth Floor, I..os Angeles, California gooz^ ^ TaL zX3-443-3ooo Fnx 213-443-3zOo

February 23, 2009

VIA PER.SONAI, SERVICE, FACSIMILE (310) 234-8975 {310) 234-0902 AND E-1VIAIL

Bob Yari Productions
14850 Wilshire Blvd., 6th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90024

Attn : Managing Director and
.F^ead of Business Affairs

Behzad Nahai
Mark Wendorff
Nahai Law Group
10850 Wilshire Blvd, Suite 1100
.Los Angeles, CA 90024
bnahai@nahailawgroup. com

Accidental Husband Intermediary, Inc. {"Licensor "} Syndicate Films International , LLC ("Agent")
10850 Wilshire Blvd., 6th Floor 14850 Wilshire BIvd., 6th Floor
Los Angeles , CA 90024 Los Angeles, CA 90024
Attn: Managing Director and Head of Legal and Attn: Managing Director and dead of Legal and
Business Affairs Business Affairs

Re: "Accidental Husband" -Alliance Films Put Notice

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

Reference is made to: {i) the letter agreement dated December 14, 2406 (the "Letter
Agreement") with respect to the film "Accidental Husband" (the "Filx3a" or "Husband"} entered
into between Alliance Films, Inc. ("Alliance Films") and Bob Yari Productions ("BYP"}; (ii) the
distribution agreement dated rTovember 2, 2006 (the "License Agreement") entered infio by
Alliance Films and Accidental Husband Intermediary, Inc.; and {iii) the January 9, 20091etter
from Amy Paquette, on behalf of Alliance Films, to BYP, wherein Ms. Paquette demanded
adequate assurances of perfor>nance under the License and Letter Agreements ("January 9
Letter"}.

Guinn emanue [ Urquhart oiiver & hedges , i[a
'/^/^

NEW YORK I gI MadISOR ,aiVenllG, 22nd F100[, New York, NCW YOCk IOOIO I TEL 2[2-549-]000 FA7( x.t Z-S¢c^^ ^ f^

SAN FRANCISCO I go California Street, 2znd Floor, San Francisco, California 9¢uz I rEL ¢IS-875-GGoo FAX 41g-8]g-G]oo

sIUCON VALLEY I ggg 'l^Win Dolphin DF[VC, Suite g6o, Redwood Shores, California 94oGS ^ reL Ggo-So[-goon FAx Ggo-Sol-gtoo

roxro I Akasaka Twin Tower Main Building, GdI Floor, 17-zz Akasaka 2-Chome, Minato: ku, Tokyo Io]-oosz, japan I r>L BSI-;-gg61-I]u Fex -r8t-3-54GI-^7tz

LonooN I IG Old Baile}: London EC4M yEG, United Kingdom I r^L +¢¢-2o-]G53-zooo FAx +¢¢-2o-7Gg3-2roo
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Bab Yari Productions
Alliance Films Husband Put Notice
February 23, 2oog
Page 2 of 3

The January 9 Letter requested that BYP affirm the performance of certain of BYP's material
obligations under the Letter Agreement. Namely, Alliance Films requested confirmation by
January 30, 2009 that BYP would secure release of the Film in the United States on no fewer
than i 000 screens.

BYP did not respond to the request far assurances of performance.

For that reason, and for the reasons stated in the January 9 Letter, BYP has repudiated its
obligations under the Letter Agreement, including the obligation to effect U.S. distribution of the

. Film and to negotiate a Reduce Minimum Guarantee in good faith. As such, Alliance Films is
entitled under the terms of the Letter Agreement to require BYP to accept an assignment of .

. Alliance Films' rights in Husband and BYP is obligated to repay: {i} all amounts paid by Alliance
Films in respect of the Film including the Minimum Guarantee and interest thereon at LIBOR
plus 2%; and (ii) any Distribution Expenses previously incurred by Alliance Films {as defined in
the License Agreement and capped at $500,000) (collectively, (i) and (ii) are referred to as
"Repayment Amounts").

Alliance Films is hereby exercising that right and this letter shall constitute the Put Notice under
the-Lettex Agreement ; accordingly Alliance Films demands payment by BYP of the Repayment
Amounts. .

As at today's date the Repayment Amounts total US$1,448,756 and CND$39,513 consisting of
Minimum Guarantee payments of US$1,411,385, interest thereon of US$37,401 and Distribution
Expenses of GND$39,513. Payment should be made in accordance with the invoice to follow
this letter. Upon receipt of the Repayment Amounts and confirmation that BYP has paid such
final installment to.the Bank, Alliance Films will execute a re-assignment in accordance with the
Letter Agreement.

Criven that BYP has repudiated its central material obligation under the Letter Agreement to
secure U.S. distributibn for the Film and has not sought to relieve Alliance Films' reasonable
insecurity or to negotiate in goad faith, BYP has also repudiated its obligation to repay these
Repayment Amounts as well. if BYP confirfns in writing by March 2, 2009 that BYP will pay
the Repayment Amaunts within 30 calendar days, as otherwise contemplated by the Letter
.Agreement, Alliance Films will consider this particular repudiation retracted.

This letter is no# intended as a full or complete statement of Alliance Films position with respect
to the matters discussed herein, the Film, the License Agreement, or the Letter Agreement and it
should not be so construed.

2
^^^^^tT ^
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Bob Yari Productions
Alliance bYlms Husband Put Notice
February ag, 2009
Page 3 of 3

Very truly yo^us,

Ua^, ^1^^

Brice Van Dalsern, Esq.

cc: Charles Layton {via a-mail}
Kavier Marchand (via a-mail}
Amy Paquette, Esq. {via e-snail)
Snzce Van Dalsem , Esq. (via a-mail)

22016!17928&3.2

,- -. f
,^

Bob Yari {via e-mail)
Elizabeth Bell, Esq. (via a-mail)
Dennis Brown (via a-mail}

3
^^^^^^^
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT TO UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE JUDGE FOR DISCOVERY

This case has been assigned to District Judge Margaret M. Morrow and the assigned
discovery Magistrate Judge is Andrew J. Wistrich.

T'he case number on all documents filed with the Court should read as follows:

CV09- y518 MMM {AJWx}

Pursuant to General Order OS-07 of the United States District Court for the Central
District of California, the Magistrate Judge has been designated to hear discovery related
motions.

A11 discovery related motions should be noticed on the calendar of the Magistrate Judge

nioTic^ ro counis^L

A copy of Phis notice must be served with the summons and complaint on ati defendants (if a removal action is
fried, a copy of this notice must 6e served on al! plaintiffs}.

Subsequent documents must be filed at the following location:

^)(^ Western Division ^ Southern Divisior} (^ Eastern Division
312 N . Spring St ., Rm. G-8 411 West Fourth St ., Rm. 1-053 347© Twelfth St., Rm. 134
Los Angeles , CA 90012 Santa Ana, CA 92701 -4516 Riverside , CA 92501

Failure to file at the proper location will result in your documents being returned to you.

GV-18 (03106) NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT TO UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE JUDGE FOR DISCOVERY
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Quinn Emanuel Urquhart Oliver Hedges
Bruce E. Van Dalsem (SBN 124128)
Yorlaton M. Rosenzweig (SBN 248137)

X865 S. Figueroa Street, 10th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA___

Alliance Atlantis Releasing Limited , an England and Wales
corporation , dba Momentum Pictures, Aurum Producciones S.A., a

Spain corporation and Alliance Films, Inc., a Canada corporation

PLAINTIFF(S)

V.

BOB YARI PRODUCTIONS, a California

corporatipn; and DOES 1-10

DEFENIIANT(5) .

SUMMONS

TO: DEFENDANT{S): Bab Yari Productions

A lawsuit has been filed against you.

Within z o days after service of this summons on you (not counting the day you received it}, you

must serve on the plaintiff an answer to the attached xD complaint 0 amended complaint
[^ counterclaim^ cross-claim or a motion under Rule 12 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. The answer

or motion must be served on the plaintiff's attorney, Bruce B . van Dal sem ,whose address is

EUO&H 855 S. Fi eroa St. 10th Floor Los An eles CA 90017 .If you fail to do so,

judgment by default will be entered against you for the relief demanded in the complaint. You also must fle

your answer or motion with the court. .

Clerk, U.S. District Court

Dated:

MAR - 9 2009 NA^ALtE ^.^fi^^©R!A
By. ....., .. __ ^ , . ,.

yr^ U.s, arst^`

°^^^^^

(Use 60 days if the defendant is the United States or a United ,States agency, ar is an officer ar
60 days by Rule l2(a)(3)]. 119$

States. Allowed

CASE NUMBER

^I ^ ^ 1 ^ ^ ^^ ^ d^^

CV-OIA ( 12107) SUMMONS
CCO.1 A
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, CENTRAL. DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CIVIL OVER SHEET

^I (a) PLAINTIFFS (Check box ifyau are representing yourself q) DEFENDANTS
Alliance Atlantis Releasing Limited , an England and Wales corporation, dba Bab Yari Productions, a California corporation; and DOES 1-I0
Momentum Pictures, Aurum Producciones S.A., a Spain corporation, and
Alliance Films ] nc., a Canada corporation

w (b) Attorneys {Firm Name, Address and Telephone Number. Ifyou are representing Attorneys (If Known)
yourself, provide same.)

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART OLIVER & HEDGES, LLP
865 S, Figueroa Street, 10th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90D17

II. BASIS OF JrURISDCCTION ( Place an X in one box only.) Ili. CITIZENSHIP OF PRINCIPAL PARTIES - For Diversity Cases Only
(Place an X in one box for pfaintiffand one far defendant)

q 1 U.S. Government Plaintiff q 3 Federal Question (U.S. PTF DF^F PTF
'

^F
Government Nat a Party} Citizen of fhis State q I ^ 1 incorporated or Principal Place q 4 4

of Business in this State

q 2 U.S. Government Defendant l^4 Diversity ( Indicate Citizenship Citizen of Another State q 2 q 2 Incorporated and Principal Place q S q 5
of Parties in Item III) of Business in Anolher State

Citizen or Subject of a Foreign Country 13 q 3 Foreign Nation q 6 q 6

IV. ORIGIN (Place an X in one box only.)

1'rf 1 Original q 2 Removed from q 3 Remanded from q 4 Reinstated or q 5 Transferred from another district (specify): q 6 Multi- q 7 Appeal to District
Proceeding State Court Appellate Court Reopened District Judge from

Litigation Magistrate Judge

V. REQUESTED IN COMPLAINT: BURY DEMAND : Yes q No (Check 'Yes' only ifdemanded in complaint.)

CLASS ACTION under F.ItC,P. 23: q Yes L^No 1MONEY DEMANDED IN COMPLAINT: $ 5,7OD,000.DD

VI. CAUSE OF ACTION (Cite the U.S. Civil Statute under which you are filing and write a brief statement ofcause. Do not cite jurisdictional statutes unless diversity.)
28 U.S.C. 1332; 28 U.S.C. 2201(a)

VII. NATURE OF SUIT (Place an X in one box only.}

,OTHER 5Tt1TUTE5 ' CONY-RACY ' " ' ?: TORTS ';:. T4RT5 PRISOI^TBR' . ^Li1BOR "
q 400 State Reapportionment q I ] 0 Insurance PERSONAL INJURY PERSONAL 1'FTITIONS°, ` q 710 Fair Labor Standards
q 410 Antitrust q 120 Marine f] 310 Airplane PROPERTY q S l0 Motions to Act
L143D Banks and Banking q ! 30 Mil ter Aa q 315 Airplane Praducr C] 370 Other Fraud Vacate Sentence q 720 LabodMgmt.
q 450 Commerce/ICC q 140 Negotiable Instrument Liability q 37] Truth in Lending Habeas Corpus Relations

Rates/etc. q 150 Recovery of q 320 Assault, Libel & q 38Q Oilier Persona] q 530 General q 730 Labor/Mgmt.
q 4b0 Deportation Overpayment & Slander property Damage q 535 Death Penalty Reporting &
q 470 Racketeer 1nFluenced Enforcement of q 330 Fed. Employers'. q 385 Property Aamage q 540 Mandamus) Disclosure Act

and Comrpt Judgment Liability Product Liability Other q 740 Raihvay Labor Act
Organizations q 151 Medicare Act q 340 Marine

q 345 Marine Product
-_BAT_^_KRUPTGY^ _ ^ q 550 Civil Rights q 790 Other Labor

q 480 Consumer Credit q 152 Recovery of Defaulted
ra r rt

q 422 Appeal 28 USC q 555 Prison Condition Litigation
q 490 Cable/Sat TV (EStudent ;can xcl. q 350 Motor Vehicle

158 FQRFEITURE! , q 791 Empl. Ret. Inc.
p 81D Selective Service Veterans q 355 Motor Vehicle q 423 Wrihdrawal 28

"
y , ,,`^^I+IALTY_ Security AcE

q 850 5ecurities/Commodities/ q 153 Recovery of Product Liability ,_ USC 157__: - q 610 Agncultwe .,..: P}iO^ERTY RIG^I'S ,_°,
Exchange Overpayment of q 360 Other Personal

_
,CiVt):. RIGHTS -^ q 620 Other Food & q 820 Copyrights

q 875 Customer Challenge l2 Veteran's Benefits injury q 441 Voting Drug q $3D Patent
USC 3410

q 890 O h S A i
q 160 Stockholders' Suits
1

q 362 Personal Injury- q 942 Employment q 625 Drug Related q 840 Trademark
' 't er tatutory ct ons 190 Otlrer Contract Med Malpractice q 443 HousinglAcco- Seizure of ;-- SOGIAI SECUI^!! Y; `

q 891 Agricultural Act q 195 Contract Product q 365 Personal Injury- mmadations Property 21 USC q 861 HiA (1395fI)
q 892 Economic Stabilization Liability Product Liability q 444 Welfare 881 q 862 BEack Lung (923)

Act q 196 Franchise q 368 Asbestos Personal q 445 American with q 630 Liquor Laws q 863 DIWC/DIWW
q 893 Environmental Matters ^^ ^==x^`r'^2^Ji'1}PROEER!^Y;=;^^:;;=; ]njury Product Disabilities - q 640 R.R. & Truck (405(g))
q 894 Energy Allocation Act q 210 land Condemnation Liabili^ ^,^ : Employment q b5D Airline Regs q 864 SSID Title XVI
q 895 Freedom of Info. Act q 220 Foreclosure

_
-"=-µ^N11^IGY2ATiON-^=^ q 446 American with q b60 Occupational q 865 RSI (405(8?)

q 900 Appeal of Fee Determi- q 230 Rent Lease & Ejectment q 462 Naturalization Disabilities - . Safety /Hea)))r E^I3I7E13;gf(^^7CzSF11T^^'
nation Under Equal q 244 Torts to Land Application Other q b90 Other q 870 Taxes (U.S. Plaintiff
Access to Justice q 245 Tort Product Liability q 463 Habeas Corpus- q 440 Other Civil or Defendant}

q 950 Constitutionality of q 290 All Other Real Property Alien Detainee Rights q 871 IRS-Third Party 26
SEate Statutes q 465 Other Immigration USC 7609

Actions
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i I
UNITED STA'T'ES DISTRICT COURT, CENTRAL, DTSTRTCT OF CALIFORNIA

CIVIL COVER SHEET

VIII{a}. IDENTICAL CASES: Has this action been previously filed in this court and dismissed , remanded or closed? [^No q Yes
If yes, list case number{s):

Vil1(b). RELATED CASES: Have any cases been previously filed in this court that are related to the present case? [a Na L^Yes
Ifyes, listcase number(s): CVOY-05526 CrW {SSx) ,., .,_

Civil cases are deemed related if a previously filed case and the present case:

(Check alE boxes that apply) G^A. Arise from the same or closely related transactions, happenings, or events; or
q B. Call for determination of the same ar substantially related or similar questions of law and fact; ar

q C. For other reasons would entail substantial duplication of labor if heard by different judges; or

q D. Involve the same patent, trademark orcopyright, and one of the factors identift:d above in a, b or c also is present.

IX. VENUE: (When completing the fallowing information , use an additional sheet if necessary

(a) List the County in this District; California County outside of this District; State if other than California; or Foreign Country, in which EACH named plaintiff resides.
q Check here if the government, its a>;encies or employees is a named plaintiff. If this box is checked, eo to item (b).

County in this District:' California County outside of [his District; SEatc, if other than California; or Foreign Country

Alliance Atlantis (3vlomentttm Pictures): England and Wales
Aurum Producciones S.A.: Spain
Alliance Films Inc.: Canada

(b) List the County in this District; California County outside of this District; State if other than California; or Foreign Country, in which EACH named defendant resides.
q Check here if the avernmenf, its a encies or em la ees is a named defendant. If this box is checked, o to item c .

County in this District:' California County outside of this District; State, if other than California; or Foreign Country

I3ob Yari Productions: Las Angeles

(c} List Ehe County in this District; California County outside of this District; Slate if other than California; or Foreign Country, in which EACH claim arose.

rvo[e: m rang conuemnauan cases, use me rocanon or [ne [roc[ at tans [nvorvea.

i County in this District :' California County outside of [his District; State, if other Than California; or Foreign Country

!Los Angeles

^ Las Angeles, Orange , San Bernardino , Riverside, Ventura , Santa Barbara, or Sao Luis Obispo Counties

X. SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY (OR PRO PER): r^ ^ ^^92 _ ,,,^. Date lviazch 9, 2009

Notice to Counsel/Parties : The CV-71(75-41Y}' Civil Cover Sheet and the information contained herein neither replace nor supplement the filing and service of pleadings
or other papers as required bylaw. This form, approved by the Judicial Conference ofthe United States in September 1974, is required pursuant to LocaE Rule 3-1 is not filed
but is used by the Clerk of the Court for the purpose of statistics , venue and initiating the civil docket sheet . (Far more detailed instructions , see separate instructions sheet.)

Key to Statistical codes relating to Social Security Cases:

Nature of Suit Code Abbreviation Substantive Statement of Cause of Action

86l HIA All claims for health insurance benefits (Medicare) under Title I8, Part A, of the Social Security Act, as amended.
Also, include claims by hospitals, skilled nursing facilities, etc., for certifcation as providers of services under the
program. (42 U.S.C. 1935FF(b})

862 BL All claims For "Black Lung' benefits under Tile 4, Part B, ofthe Federal CoaE Mine Health and Safety Act of 1969.
(30 U.S.C. 923)

863 DIWC Al I claims filed by insured workers for disability insurance benefits under Title 2 of the Social Security Act, as
amended; plus all claims filed for child's insurance beneftts based on disability. (42 U.S.C. 405(8))

863 DIWW All claims filed for widows or widowers insurance benefits based on disability under Title 2 ofthe Social Security
Act, as amended. (42 U.S.C. 905(g}}

864 SSID All claims for supplemental security income payments based upon disability filed under Title 16 of the Social Security
Act, as amended.

865 R5I All claims for retirement ( ofd age} and survivors benefits under Title 2 of the Social Security Act, as amended. {42
U.S.C.{g))
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